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Management Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2236

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-9559

Fax 925.842-8370
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Alameda County Health Care Services p AR .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 &, f"’jj e
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Y, )
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<,
Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-1583 "?{f‘sé .
Address: 5509 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way, Ohkland, California
1 have reviewed the attached report titled Site Conceptual Model and Closure Request

and dated  May 10, 2005

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

D S

Dana Thurman
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, inc.

4111 Citrus Avenue

Sujte 9

Rocklin, CA 95677

Tel (916) 630-1855

Fax (916) 630-1856

May 10, 2005
Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Site Conceptual Model and Closure Request
Former Chevron Service Station # 9-1583 -
5509 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way
Oaklang, California \
RO# 2 PO

Dear Mr, Chan: T b
L = %
- cj\ .

Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. (Cambria), on behalf of “ébevron Eﬁéironmental
Management Company (Chevron), has prepared this Site Conceptual Made&ﬁ%d Closure Request for
the site referenced above. Our objective is to summarize site conditions to satisfy the criteria for
closure as a low-risk groundwater site based on the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SFBay RWQCB) definition as described in their memorandum “Interim Guidance on
Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites, " dated January 5, 1996. A summary of the site background,

site conditions, and the applicability of low-risk fuel site criteria are presented below.

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is situated on the northwest corner of Martin Luther King, Jr. Way and 55" Street in Oakland,
Alameda County, California (Figure 1), at an elevation of approximately 85 feet above mean sca level
with the surrounding topography sloping towards the west. Prior to November of 1998, the service
station facilities included a station building, service islands, fuel and used-oil underground storage
tanks (USTs), and product lines. The used-oil UST and hydraulic hoists in the service bays were
removed in 1995 and 1998, respectively. Since November 1998, the site has been utilized as a
gasoline fueling station only. Locations of former and current site features are shown on Figure 2.
The site was de-branded June 9, 2003. The site vicinity is used for transportation, commercial, and

residential purposes.

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

Figures and tables containing data from previous investigations are presented 1n Attachment A,

Site Excavation

December 1989 Product Upgrade: In December 1989, Geotest removed product piping from the site
and collected six soil samples from the piping trenches in the vicinty of the product dispenser islands.
The concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (IPHg) in Sample B, collected at a
depth of 3 feet below grade (fbg), were reported at 1,700 mg/kg. For the six samples collected,
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benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) compounds were not analyzed. Additionally,
one stockpiled soil sample (S8S-1) was reportedly sampled on December 15, 1989 and analyzed for
TPHg and BTEX. No TPHg or BTEX concentrations were reported above the laboratory reporting
lumts.

1995 Used-0il Tank Removal and Soil Excavation: Tn April 1995, Golden West/American
Construction excavated and removed the used-oil UST from the northwest corner of the site.
Touchstone Developments (TD) collected four soil samples from the base of the excavahion at a depth
of approximately 10.5 to 11 fbg, and four so1l samples were collected and composited from stockpiled
soil generated from the excavation. Laboratory analysis of the collected soil samples indicated low

e concentrations of TPHg, BTEX, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) were reported.
Total oi! and grease (TOG) was reported at a depth of 10.5 and 11 fbg. TOG was 1dentified in all so1l
samples collected during the used-o0il UST removal, with a maxinmum concentration of 2,700 mg/kg in
the northern sample at 10.5 fbg. The pit was further over-excavated to 12.5 fbg. In May 1995,
approximately 80 cubic yards of used-oil bearing soil was transported and disposed of at BFI Waste
Systems in Livermore, California.

November 1998 Hydraulic Hoist and Clarifier Removal and Excavation: ITn November 1998, Musco
Excavators removed two single post semi-hydraulic hoists and one dual post hydraulic hoist with
clarifier from the site. TD collected one soil sample from beneath each of the hoists at depths ranging
from 7.5 to 8 fbg. The analytical results of the soil samples were below method detection limits for
TOG, TPHg, TPHd, BTEX and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). Analytical results from samples
collected during site excavation activities are included in Table 1. Locations of soil samples collected

during site excavation activities are shown on Figure 2.

Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Instailation

December 1983 Subsurface Investigation: In December 1983, Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) advanced
three on-site soil borings and completed the borings as monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3, The
borings were drilled to a depth of 21 fbg. Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging from 13 to
16 fbg. Although reports indicate these wells were installed in response to a suspected leak, no record
exists of soil samples being collected and analyzed from MW-1 through MW-3,

March 1990 Well Redevelopment: Tn March 1990, G-R redeveloped and sampled wells MW-1
through MW-3. Laboratory analyses of the groundwater samples indicated the presence of TPHg with
concentrations ranging from 800 to 50,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L), and BTEX concentrations
ranging from 18 to 18,000 pg/L.
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October 1990 Subsurface Investigation: In October 1990, H.E.W_ Drilling, Inc. advanced three soil
borings and completed the borings as monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-6 to further evaluate the
extent of petroleum hydrocarbons beneath the site vicinity. Well MW-4 was installed in the northeast
corner of the subject property and wells MW-5 and MW-6 were installed off-site, along the southern
shoulder of 55" Street. The borings were drilled to depths ranging between 20 and 26.5 fbg. Six soil
samples collected from the borings at depths between 10.5 and 20.5 fbg were analyzed for TPHg. Ina
sample collected from MW-5 at a depth of 10.5 fbg, concentrations of TPHg were reported at 190
milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg). Concentrations of TPHg (11 mg/kg) were also reported i a sample
collected from MW-6 at 10.5 fbg. In the remaining samples collected from MW-4 through MW-6,

e TPHg were not reported at or above the laboratory detection limits.

February 1994 Subsurface Investigation: In February 1994, Groundwater Technology Inc. (GTD)
advanced two on-site soil borings and completed them as groundwater monitoring wells MW-7 and
MW-8 to evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons near the former used-oil UST. Wells MW-7
and MW-8 were installed to depths of 20 fbg. Four soil samples were collected from the soil borings
at depths between 5 and 15 fbg. No TPHg or BTEX concentrations were reported at or above the
Jaboratory detection limits. The locations of soil borings advanced at the site are shown on Figure 2.
Analytical results for samples collected during the installation of monitoring wells are summarized in
Table 1. Boring logs and monitoring well construction details are included in Attachment B.

Well Search

On April 24, 2002, Delta conducted a search of Department of Water Resources (DWR) files for
domestic, municipal, and irrigation supply wells within 2,000 feet of the site. Two wells were
identified as active. One well was listed as an irrigation well and the other as a cathodic well. The
irrigation well is located approximately 1,200 feet northwest of the site. An inventory of wells
identified within 2,000 feet of the site is presented in Attachment D.
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SITE CONDITIONS

Geology and Hydrogeology

The site is located on the East Bay Plain, approximately 1.5 miles east of the Outer Harbor on the
eastern shore of San Francisco Bay, and approximately 2 mules north of Lake Merritt. The sitc1sa
relatively flat lot approximately 85 feet above mean sea level. As mapped by Helley and others (1979,
Flatland Deposits of the San Francisco Bay Region, California: U.8. Geological Survey Professional
Paper 943), soil in the vicinity consists of Pleistocene beach and dune sand deposits (Merritt Sand) of
loose, well sorted fine to medium sand. The nearest surface water is the San Francisco Bay. Based on
@ historical monitoring data, the groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the site fluctuates between

northwest and southeast,

The site surface is paved with cement and asphalt from 2 to 8 inches thick. Based on a review of the
subsurface materials encountered during soil boring installations, the site consists of sandy silt to clay
from beneath the surface extending between 8 and 10 fbg. Soil boring logs for the site are included in
Attachment B. Geologic cross-sections have been prepared to illustrate the subsurface soil using the
information from the boring logs. Geologic cross-sections A-A’ and B-B’ are depicted on Figure 3
and 4.

Groundwater Depth: Measured depth to groundwater historically has ranged from 6.70 fbg 10 14.23
ibg.

Preferential Pathways: Preferential groundwater flow in utility trench backfill is a risk at this site as
groundwater is shallow and utilities existin 5 5™ Street and Mariin Luther King Jr. Way. However, it
is likely the plume no longer extends far enough beyond the southern and eastern property boundaries
to reach utility trenches acting as preferential pathways (Figure 2 and Figure 7).

Groundwater Monitoring

Currently, groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-7 and MW -8 are monitored and
sampled semi-annually, Wells MW-4 through MW-6 are sampled annually. Groundwater samples
have been analyzed for TPHg by EPA Modified Method 8015 and BTEX by EPA Method 8020 since
the first quarter 1991. Beginning fourth quarter 1995, groundwater samples were also analyzed for
MTBE. During the period of February 1991 to July 2001, measured depth to groundwater beneath the
site fluctuated between 6.70 and 14.23 feet below top of casings (TOC).
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Groundwater Gradient

Erom November 1990 to August 1994, groundwater flow direction beneath the site was consistently
north-northwest. Beginning October 1994, groundwater flow shifted east-southeast. This apparent
change in groundwater flow direction is likely attributed to the addition of monitoring wells MW-7
and MW-8 in the northwest corner of the subject property, establishing a less localized groundwater
direction. The two wells were installed on February 22, 1994 and first sampled on March 8, 1994,
Wells MW-7 and MW-8 were not included in contouring until third quarter 1994.

@ Groundwater Concentrations

Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in MW-1 have been reported as high as 14,000,000 pg/L and
12,000 pg/L, respectively; apparently anomalous concentrations in January 1993. Congcentrations of
TPHg and benzene in well MW-1 have decreased to levels below the laboratory detection limits of 50
png/L and 0.5 pg/L, respectively, and have stabilized since July 2002. No benzene was reported this
quarter, in any well, above the laboratory detection limit. Historically, MW-3 also contained high
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Currently, concentrations of TPHg are below laboratory
detection limits, and MTBE is reported in MW-3 at 41pg/L. With the exception of low petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations in well MW-4 in 1991, groundwater samples collected from MW-4 have
not had reportable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons at or above the laboratory detection
limits. Down-gradient, off-site wells MW-5 and MW-6 have historically reported several low
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Currently, MW-5 and MW-6 are sampled annually.
Cumulative groundwater monitoring results and hydrocarbon trend graphs are included in Attachment
C.

Wells MW-7 and MW-8 straddle the excavation limits of the former used-oil UST. Additionally,
samples from these two wells are also analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor ail
(TPHmo). Historically, concentrations of TPHmo have been higher in well MW-7 than in MW-8.
Currently, TPHmo are reported in MW-7 at 730 pg/L. Levels of TPHmo have decreased to non-
detectabie levels in well MW-8. Concentrations of TPHg in well MW-8 have been observed as high
as 28,000 ug/L, and have declined to 1,100 pg/L.. Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in MW-7 have
not been reported above the laboratory detection limits since April 1998.

The fuel oxygenate MTBE was first analyzed and reported in the fourth quarter 1995 monitoring and
sampling event. MTBE was found to be present above the laboratory detection limit in wells MW-1,
MW-3, MW-6, and MW-8. The highest reported concentration of MTBE was 3,900 pg/L from
MW-3 during the second quarter 1997. Current concentrations of MTBE in MW-3 (41 pg/l) are

5
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fluctuating but have been decreasing over time. Wells MW-1, MW-7, and MW -8 have had reported
concentrations of MTBE in excess of 1,000 pg/L. MTBE was never reported in wells MW-4 and
MW-5; MTBE was only reported once above the laboratory detection limit of 2.5 pg/L. in MW-2.
Currently, MTBE is reported in wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-7 and MW-8, with concentrations ranging
from 41 to 89 pg/l. Cumulative groundwater monitoring results and hydrocarbon trend graphs are
included in Attachment C.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Soil

The highest TPHg concentrations reported in soil at the site were 1,700 mg/kg at 3 fbg in product
piping sample B. TPHg were also reported at elevated concentrations in the soil in MW-5 and MW-6
at 10.5 fbg. Soil samples were not collected from MW-1 through MW-3 near the USTs, thus little is
known about the soil in the vicinity of the USTs, however because hydrocarbon concentrations in
groundwater are low and declining, a significant residual source is not likely present in the vicinity of
MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3. The extent of hydrocarbons in soil is defined up-gradient by wells MW-4,
MW.-7 and MW-8. TOG was 1dentified in all soil samples collected during the used-0il UST removal,
with a maximum concentration of 2,700 mg/kg 1n the northern sample at 10.5 fbg. Over-excavation to
12.5 fbg likely removed the majority of hydrocarbon impacted so1l from the used-oil UST pit. Cross-
sections, presenting vertical hydrocarbon distribution from third quarter 2004, are presented in Figures
3 and 4. Historical soil data are presented as Table 1.

Based on tank and piping removal activities, and eight groundwater monitoring wells mnstalled to date,
the extent of hydrocarbons in soil is localized and adequately defined vertically. Soil has been defined
down-gradient of the site by monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6, and up-gradient by MW-4. The
former used-oil UST source arca appears to have been adequately remediated during excavation in
1989, which removed approximately 80 cubic yards of soil from the site.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater

Currently, the highest hydrocarbon concentrations reported in groundwater are 1,100 pg/L TPHg and
89 ug/l. MTBE in well MW-8 during the July 27, 2004 sampling event. All wells have contained
intermittent hydrocarbon detections, but concentrations have steadily declined and are currently low.
Figures 6 through 8 present third quarter 2004 hydrocarbon concentration distribution maps for
groundwater, concentrations have since decreased in all wells. Current analytical data and trend

graphs for groundwater are presented in Attachment C.
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Hydrocarbons near the UST source area (MW-1 and MW-3) have steadily declined to below
laboratory detection limits for TPHg and benzene, and below the environmental screening level :
(ESL) for MTBE (1,800 pg/L) since MTBE sampling began 1n 1994, Hydrocarbons in the secondary
source area, near the former used-oil UST (MW-7 and MW-8), also appear to be decreasing with time
(Attachment C). Hydrocarbons near the former used-oil tank are projected to meet respective ESLs
within the next 3 years. TPHg in MW-8 (1,100 pg/L) is predicted to meet the ESL of 500 pg/I. by
January 2007. TPHmo in MW-7 (730 pg/L) is predicted to meet the EST. of 640 pig/L. by December
2004, Attachment E presents degradation rate calculations. The hydrocarbon plumes are defined up-
gradient by MW-4 and down-gradient by MW-5 and MW-6. The TPHg, TPHmo and MTBE plumies
appear to be relatively limited to the site. The hydrocarbon plume appears to have naturally
e attenuated.

SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

The site conceptual model was prepared based on the site characteristics and quarterly monitoring data
from third quarter 2004 and soil sampling data collected at the site to date. A pictorial representation
of the site conceptual model is presented as Table 2.

Release Scenario and Plume Characterization

The site is currently an active service station. Gasoline USTs are present at the site. The former used-

o1l UST was removed in November 1998.

Environmental investigations conducted at the site indicate soil and groundwater have been impacted
by petroleum hydrocarbons. The primary sources of impact, based on investigative activitics, are the
UST basin and product lines. Impacted soil was observed in the product line excavation and soil
borings advanced around the UST basin. Concentrations of TPHg were reported as high as 1,700
mg/kg in the product line trenches after excavation. Cross-sections (Figure 3 and Figure 4) also
present analytical results of the site.

Groundwater beneath the site has been monitored on a consistent basis since February 1991.

Currently, eight wells are used to monitor groundwater quality beneath the site. Petroleum

' BSL from Table B: Shallow Soil (<3m bgs) — Water is not a current or potential source of drinking water
in Chapter 4 of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater
prepared by the California Regional Water Quality Control Beard San Francisco Bay Region, interim final
dated July 2003.
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hydrocarbon impacted groundwater has been present beneath the southwestern portion of the site since
the monitoring and sampling of wells MW-1 and MW-3 was initiated in February 1991. Figure 5
through Figure 7 present TPHg, TPHmo, and MTBE isoconcentrations in groundwater during the July
27, 2004 monitoring and sampling event.

Despite occasional anomalous concentrations of TPHg in several site wells, petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations have shown a steadily declining trend since 1994. TPHg is currently reported in MW-8
only, and benzene is currently below the detection limit in all wells. Concentrations of MTBE have
also decreased and currently the maximum concentration is reported in MW-8 at 89 pg/L.. Figure 5
through Figure 7 present plan view maps of hydrocarbon distribution in groundwater as of third
O quarter 2004; concentrations in all wells have since decreased. Attachment C contains current

analytical groundwater data and hydrocarbon trend graphs.

Potential Receptors

During the site visit conducted by Delta on April 26, 2002, no man-sized utility vaults were identified
within the search area. However, several minor utility vaults were identified including Pacific Bell
and Pacific Gas & Electric. Ultilities identified adjacent to the site included: storm drains, sanitary
sewer, cable television, and water. The vault lines were identified as being buried between depths of 4
and 22 fbg. The utility trenches could act as potential pathways of dissolved and vapor phase
hydrocarbons. Historical depth to groundwater at the site has ranged between 6.70 fbg to 14.23 fbg,
Storm drains were located throughout the site and were measured at approximately 3.0 fbg. Locations
of utility lines and vaults in the site vicinity are shown on Figure 2.

Other Environmental Issues

The dissolved MTBE plume at the subject site extends slightly beneath 55" Street, in the area where
underground utilities are likely to be present. Based on depth to groundwater data and the varying
depths of utilities in the site vicinity, it appears these minor utilities may act as conduits for plume
migration, However, it appears the MTBE plume has diminished in size to just beyond the southern
property boundary and no longer poses a risk of migrating along utility conduits.

Risk Assessment

A risk based corrective action (RBCA) has not been performed for this site because hydrocarbon
concentrations in soil and groundwater do not exceed the San Francisco Bay RWQCB established
environmental screening levels (ESL), except TPHmo which has no ASTM-RBCA guidelines

established. Therefore, potential exposure risk 1 low because no exposure pathway is complete, and

8
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hydrocarbons are not likely to migrate along preferential pathways.

REGULATORY STATUS REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The site appears to meet the San Francisco Bay RWQCB criteria for a low-risk groundwater fuel site.
As described by the January 5, 1996 SFBay RWQCB memorandum Regional Board Supplemental
Instructions to State Water Board December 8, 1995, Interim Guidance on Reguired Cleanup at Low-
Risk FFuel Sites, a low-risk groundwater case has the following general characteristics:

. The leak has stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been
e removed or remediated,

. The site has been adequately characterized,

. The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating,

. No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive

receptors are likely to be impacted,

. The site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment.

Each of the low-risk groundwater case characteristics, as they relate to the site, is discussed below.

The Leak Has Stopped and Ongoing Sources, Including Free Product, Have Been
Removed

Hydrocarbon concentrations have decreased since monitoring and sampling began in 1991.
Approximately 80 cubic yards of soil was removed in 1995 from the former used-oil tank pit. Based
on decreasing concentrations and shrinking hydrocarbon plumes, excavation and likely natural

attenuation are successfully remediating the site.

The Site Has Been Adequately Characterized

The original leak, prior to 1983, from the USTs was monitored by MW-1 through MW-3. Soil and
groundwater have been defined down-gradient by MW-5 and MW-6, and up-gradient by MW-4. No
TPHg or benzene remains in the original source area surrounding the USTs. TPHg and TOG remain
in the secondary source area in the vicinity of the former used-oil tank, but are limited m extent and
are steadily declining. TPHG and TOG will meet respective ESLs within the next 3 years. The
MTBE plume has diminished in size and is significantly below the ESL. Soil and groundwater have
been defined vertically by all wells, and laterally up-gradient by MW-4 and down-gradient by MW-5
and MW-6. Therefore, the site is adequately characterized.
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The Dissolved Hydrocarbon Plume Is Not Migrating

The TPHg, TOG and MTBE plumes have significantly decreased in size indicating a shrinking,
localized plume limited in extent. TPHg and TOG are limited to the vicinity of the former used-oil
tank. No hydrocarbons are reported in down-gradient wells MW-5 and MW-6 demonstrating the
plume is no longer migrating off-site and is likely naturally attenuating.

No Water Wells, Deeper Drinking Water Aquifers, Surface Water, or Other Sensitive
@ Receptors are Likely to be Impacted

Two wells were identified as active within a 2,000 foot radius of the site. One well was listed as an
irrigation well and the other as a cathodic well. The irrigation well is located approximately 1,200 feet
northwest of the site. Considering the fact the hydrocarbon plumes do not extend much farther than
the southern property boundary and both wells are located up-gradient, any potential sensitive

receptors are not at risk from remaining site hydrocarbons.
The Site Presents No Significant Risk to Human Health or the Environment

There is no risk to human health or the environment as the used-oil UST source area has been
removed, and groundwater is not a potential source of drinking water. Existing utilitiesin 5 5™ Street,
potential preferential pathways, do not pose a risk to human health or the environment because the
hydrocarbon plume does not extend much beyond the southern property boundary,

CONCLUSION

Based on our review of site conditions, and the findings presented above, this site satisfies the closure
criteria for a low-risk fuel case. Hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater are stable and have
declined since sampling began in 1994. Down-gradient wells MW-5 and MW-6 have defined the
hydrocarbon plume, and over time the plume has diminished in size. The TPHg and TOG plumes
have significantly decreased in size, and are limited to the vicinity of the former used-oil UST pit in
the northwest comer of the site. TOG concentrations will meet ESLs within the next 3 years, The
MTBE plume is likely still under a small portion of 55" Street, but has receded to just beyond the
southern boundary of the site, and is therefore no longer posing a risk of migrating through utilities
trenches on the south side of 55™ Street. Thus, the MTBE plume is limited in extent to on-site.
Therefore, on behalf of ChevronTexaco, Cambria respectfully requests case closure.

10



Mr. Barney Chan
CAMBRIA May 10, 2005
CLOSING

Please contact Sara Giorgi at (916) 630-1855 if ext. 103 you have any questions or comments
regarding this site or require additional information.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Saa
Sara Giorgi 1%‘
@ Semor Staff Geologist

Dawvid W. Herzog; P'G. #7211
Senior Project Geologist

Figures: 1 — Vicinity Map
2 — Site Map " ':;;r{:
3 — Cross Section A-A’ "'J\ IR
4 — Cross Section B-B’ S 7

5 — TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater, July 27,2004 -
6 — TPHmo Concentrations in Groundwater, July 27, 2004 - .,

0
7 - MTBE Concentrations in Groundwater, fuly 27, 2004 =°- v &é?,
L < ‘:::a
. PR AR
Tables: 1 — Historical Soil Data ‘c_;);%

2 - Site Conceptual Model

Attachments: A — Figures and Tables from Previous Consultants
B — Boring Logs
C - Groundwater Analytical Data and Trend Graphs
D — Delta’s Well Survey
E — Degradation Rate Calculations

cc: Mr. Dana Thurman, Chevron Environmental Management Company, P.O. Box 6012, K2236,
San Ramon, California 94583-0904
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CAMBRIA

Table 1
Historical Soil Results
Chevron Station 9-1583, 5509 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way, Oakland, California

Sample ID Depth Sample TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TPHmo
{ft) Date {Concentrations in mg/kg) 8020/82610)
Piping Upgrade
A 2 12/14/1989 <10 = -- -- - - -
B 3 12/14/1989 1,700 - - - - - -
C 35 12/14/1989 <10 - -- - -- - -
D 4.5 12/14/1989 <10 - - - - - -
E 4.5 12/14/1989 <10 - - - - - -
F 3.5 12/14/1989 <10 - - - - - -
Monitoring Well Installations
MW-4 10.5 10/18/1990 <10 - - -- -- - --
15.5 10/18/1990 <10 - - - - -- -
20.5 10/18/1990 <10 - - - - - --
MW-5 10.5 10/18/1990 190 - -- - - - -
15.5 1071871990 <10 -- - - - - -
MW-6 10.5 10/18/1990 11 - - - - - -
MW-7 5 2/22/1994 <1 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.015 - -
15 2/22/1994 <l <0.005 <(.005 <(.005 <0.015 -~ -
MW-8 [0 2/22/1994 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.015 - -
15 2/22/1994 <1 <0.005 <0.003 <0.0035 <0.015 -~ -
Used-0il Tank Removal
WE-11 11.0 4/17/1995 ND ND ND ND ND - 770
WW-10.5 10.5 4/17/1995 ND ND ND ND ND - 220
WN-10.5 10.5 4/17/1995 -- -- - - - - 2,700
WS-10.5 10.5 4/17/1995 -- -- -- - -~ - 76
Hoist/Clarifier Removal
H/CLR 7.5 117571998 <1000 <5 <5 <5 <10 <25 <10
H2 8 11/5/1998 - - -- - - -- <10
H3 8 11/5/1998 -- -- -- -- - - <10
Abbreviations / Notes

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor otl/hydraulic oil

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = methyl tert-buty! cther by EPA Method 8260

Otlier Oxys = Non-MTBE oxygenates by EPA Method 8260

<x = not detected above reporting limit x

ND = Not deiccied at varyng detection hmits

--' == Not analyzed

R:\9-1583 Oakland\SCMy9-1583Historical Soi Results



Table 2: Site Conceptual Model

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

—
Site . . Station Chevron Service Station
Address: 5509 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way Number: 9.1583
Regulator: | Mr. Bamey Chan

o o Alameda County Health Care

City: Oakland, California Services, Department of
Environmental Heaith
RO Number 2

item Evaluation Criteria Cominents/Discussion. =
1 Hydrocarbon Source

1.1 | Identify/Describe Release Source and TPHg/TPHmo/BTEX: A suspected leak

Volume (if known) occurred prior to December 1983 when

MW-1 through MW-3 were installed around
the UST pit. However, no documentation
exists, and release volumes are unknown.
During product piping upgrades in 1989,
another  source of total  petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) was identified near one product
dispenser (Figure 2). The former used-oil
tank was also identified as a source of TPHg
and TPHmo.

MTBE: A source of methyl tertiary butyi
ether (MTBE) was not identified, as no
sampling for MTBE occurred until late 1995.
MTBE concentrations are stable and
decreasing.

1.2 | Discuss Steps Taken to Stop Release

In 1989, product piping was replaced. The
used-oil UST was removed and 80 cubic
yards of hydrocarbon-bearing soil from the pit
was excavated to 11 fbg.

Site Characterization

2.1 | Current Site Use/Status

The site is currently an active non-Chevron
branded service station with two dispenser
islands, three fuel USTs, and a station mart.
The site is likely to remain commercial
property for the foreseeable future. It is likely
the site has been a service station for at least
20 years.

2.2 | Previous Investigations

December 1983 Subsurface Investigation: In
December 1983, Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R)
advanced three omn-site soil borings and
installed groundwater monitoring wells
MW-1 through MW-3 in these borings. The

R:\9-1583 Qakiand\9-1583 Oakland A\SCM and Closure Request'9-1583 SCM table.doc
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ltem

Evaluation Criteria

Comments/Discussion

Previous Investigations (cont.)

borings were drilled to a depth of 21 ibg.
Groundwater was encountered in the borings
at depths ranging from 13 to 16 fbg
Although reports indicate these wells were
installed in response to a suspected leak, no
record exists of soil samples being collected
and analyzed from MW-1 through MW-3,

December 1989 Product Upgrade: In
December 1989, Geotest removed product
piping from the site and collected six soil
samples from the piping trenches in the
vicinity of the product dispenser islands. The
concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg) in Sample B, coliected at
a depth of 3 feet below grade (fbg), was
reported at 1,700 mg/kg. For the six samples
collected, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX) compounds were not
analyzed. Additionally, one stockpiled soil
sample (SS-1) was reportedly sampled on
December 15, 1989 and analyzed for TPHg
and BTEX. Levels of TPHg and BTEX
compounds were reported above the
laboratory reporting limits.

March 1990 Well Redevelopment: In March
1990, G-R redeveloped and sampled wells
MW-1 through MW-3. Laboratory analyses
of the groundwater samples collected
indicated the presence of TPHg, with
concentrations ranging from 800 to 50,000
micrograms per liter (ug/L) and BTEX
concentrations ranging from 18 to 18,000

pe/L.

October 1990 Subsurface Investigation: In
October 1990, H.E.W. Drilling, Inc. advanced
soil borings and completed the borings as
groundwater monitoring wells, MW-4 through
MW-6, to further evaluate the extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons beneath the site
vicinity. Monitoring well MW-4  was
installed in the mnortheast comer of the
property and wells MW-5 and MW-6 were
installed off-site, along the southern shoulder
of 55" Street. The borings were drilled to
depths ranging between 20 and 26.5 fbg. In a
sample collected from MW-5 at a depth of
10.5 fbg, concentrations of TPHg were
reported at 190 mg/kg. Concentrations of

R:\9-1583 Oakland\9-1583 Oakland A\SCM and Closure Request\9-1583 SCM table doc
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Evaluation Criteria

cbmmentfsji[?isc@ls:;hs‘io‘n

Previous Investigations (cont.)

TPHg (11 mg/kg) were also detected in a
sample collected from MW-6 at 10.5 fbg. In
the remaining samples collected from MW-4
through MW-6, TPHg was not reported at or
above the laboratory detection limits.

February 1994 Subsurface Investigation: In
February 1994, Groundwater Technology Inc.
(GTI) advanced two on-site soil borings and
completed them as groundwater monitoring
wells MW-7 and MW-§ to evaluate the extent
of petroleum hydrocarbons near the used-oil
UST. Wells MW-7 and MW-8 were installed
to depths of 20 fbg. Four soil samples
collected from borings at depths between 5
and 15 fbg were analyzed for TPHg and
BTEX. No TPHg and BTEX concentrations
were reported at or above the laboratory
detection limits for samples from MW-7 and
MW-8. The locations of all soil borings
advanced at the site are shown on Figure 2.

1995 Used-Oil Tank Removal and Soil
Excavation: In April 1995, Golden
West/American Construction excavated and
removed the used-oil UST from the northwest
corner of the site. Touchstone Developments
(TD) collected four soil samples from the base
of the excavation at a depth of approximately
11 fbg and four soil samples were collected
from stockpiled soil generated from the
excavation.  Laboratory analysis of the
collected soil samples indicated low
concentrations of TPHg, BTEX, and total
petroleum  hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
(TPHmo) occurred at a depth of 12.5 fbg. In
May 1995, approximately 80 cubic yards of
used-oil bearing soil was transported and
disposed of at BFI Waste Systems in
Livermore, California.

November 1998 Hydraulic Hoist and
Clarifier Removal and Excavation: In
November 1998, Musco Excavators removed
two single post semi-hydraulic hoists and one
dual post hydraulic hoist with clarifier from
the site. TD collected one soil sample from
beneath each of the hoists at depths ranging
from 7.5 to 8 fbg. The analytical results of
the soil samples were below method detection

R:\9-1583 Oakland\9-1583 Oakland A\SCM and Closure Request\9-1583 SCM table.doc
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Item Evaluation Criteria

Comments/Disctission

Previous Investigations (cont.)

limits for TPHmo, TPHg, TPHd, BTEX and
MTBE. Analytical results from samples
collected during site excavation activities are
included in Table 1. Locations of soil
samples collected during site excavation
activities are shown on Figure 3.

2.3 | Stratigraphy and Hydrogeology

The soil in the vicinity of the site consists of
Pleistocene beach and dune sand deposits
consisting of loose, well sorted fine to
medium  sand,  Based on site borings,
subsurface lithology consists of sandy silt to
clay extending between 8 and 10 fbg. Silty
sand is underlying 10 fbg to total explored
depth of 26.5 fbg. The nearest surface water
is the San Francisco Bay. Based on historical
monitoring data, the groundwater flow
direction in the vicinity of the site fluctuates
between southeast and northeast.

2.4 | Groundwater Flow Direction, Depth
Trends and Gradient

Groundwater monitoring has been performed
at the site since December 1983. The site was
last monitored and sampled on July 27, 2004.
Historically, depth to groundwater has varied
from 6.70 fbg to 14.23 fbg.

The groundwater flow direction beneath the
site is toward the southeast and northeast at a
gradient of approximately 0.01 to 0.03. A
copy of the most recent groundwater
monitoring and sampling report is presented
as Attachment C,

270"

180"

Chevron Station #9-1583
3506 Martin Luther King
Jr, Way

Qakland, Califormia

TUncontinous Grounderater
Diata from
Second Quarter 1996 through
First Quarter 2004
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- . Cominents/Discussion <

The highest TPHg concentration detected in
soil at the site was 1,700 mg/kg at 3 fbg in
piping sample B. TPHg was also detected at
elevated concentrations in the soil in MW-5
and MW-6 at 10.5 fbg. Soil samples were not
collected from MW-1 through MW-3 near the
USTs and thus little is known about the soil in
the wvicinity of the USTs. The extent of
hydrocatbons in soil is defined up-gradient by
wells MW-4, MW-7 and MW-8. TOG was
identified in all soil samples collected during
the used-oil UST removal, with a maximum
concentration of 2,700 mg/kg in the northem
sample at 10.5 fbg.

Over-excavation to 12,5 fbg likely removed
the majority of hydrocarbon impacted soil
from the used-cil UST pit. Cross-sections,
presenting vertical hydrocarbon distribution
are presented in Figures 3 and 4.

Based on the tanks and piping removal
activities, and eight groundwater monitoring
wells installed 1o date, the extent of
hydrocarbons in soil is localized and
adequately defined vertically. Historical soil
data are presented as Table 1.

The Thighest hydrocarbon concentration
detected in groundwater was 1,100 pg/L
TPHg and 89 pg/t MTBE in well MW-8
during the July 27, 2004 sampling event. All
wells have contained intermittent hydrocarbon
detections, but concentrations have steadily
declined and are currently low. Figures 5
through 7 present recent hydrocarbon
concentration distribution in groundwater.

Analytical data for groundwater is presented
in Attachment C.

Item Evaluation Criteria
2.5 { Hydrocarbon Distribution in Soil
Hydrocarbon Distribution in Soil (cont.)
2.6 | Hydrocarbon Distribution in
Groundwater
2.7 | NAPL Source and Distribution

No non-aqueous-phase liquid (NAPL)
hydrocarbons have been detected at this site
and no NAPL is likely based on the low
hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil
and groundwater.

R:\9-1583 Qakland\9-1583 Oakland A\SCM and Closure Request'd-1583 SCM tabie.doc
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Item

Evaluation Criteria

Commentalbiscussion

2.8

Hydrocarbon Concentration Trends in
Groundwater

Hydrocarbons near the UST source arca
{(MW-1 and MW-3) have steadily declined to
below laboratory detection limits for TPHg
and benzene, and below the ESL for MTBE,
of 1,800 ng/l, since sampling began.
Hydrocarbons in the secondary source area,
near the former used-oil UST (MW-7 and
MW-8), also appear to be decreasing with
time. Although TPHg and MTBE
concentrations are still slightly elevated,
concentrations  likely represent residual
hydrocarbons in soil.  All trend graphs are
presented in Aftachment C. Hydrocarbons
near the former used-oil tank have steadily
declined and are projected to meet ESLs
within the next 2 years. TPHg in MW-8
(1,100 pg/L) is predicted to meet the ESL of
500 pg/L by January 2007. TPHmo in MW-7
(730 pg/L) is predicted to meet the ESL of
640 pg/L by December 2004. Attachment E
presents degradation rate calculations.

Preferential Pathways

31

Preferential Pathways Analysis

Due to the depth of the water table
(approximately 6.7 to 14.23 fbg), it is likely
utilities could act as lateral conduits to
groundwater flow, No wells were identified
that would act as a vertical proundwater
conduit.  Therefore, the only preferential
pathway which could affect hydrocarbon
migration is adjacent utilities located in 55"
Street.  However, the MTBE plume has
diminished in size to just beyond the southern
property boundary and is no longer a threat to
utilities.

Well and Sensitive Receptor
Survey

4.1

Groundwater Use

Two wells were identified within the 2,000-
foot radius of the site. One irrigation well,
and one cathodic well were identified. The
irrigation well is approximately 1,200 feet
northwest of the site. Based on these results,
it appears groundwater is used for public
purposes, but not as a drinking water supply.

R9-1583 Oakland\9-1583 Oakland A\SCM and Closure Requesii9-1583 SCM table doc
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Evaluation Criteria

V Commentstlscussion e

4.2

Well Survey Results and Likelihood of
Impact to Wells

The identified irrigation well is located up-
gradient of the site, and thus is not at risk
from any site hydrocarbons. No major
utilities were identified within the search area,
yet several minor utilities, Pacific Bell and
Pacific Gas & Electric, storm drains, sanitary
sewer, cable, and water lines located adjacent
to the site, buried between 4 and 22 fbg. The
utility trenches could potentially act as
potential pathways of dissolved and vapor
phase hydrocarbons, as depth to groundwater
has historically ranged between 6.70 and
13.99 fbg. Figure 2 shows locations of utility
vaults in the site vicinity,

43

Likelihood of Impact to Surface Water

The eastern shore of San Francisco Bay,
approximately 1.5 miles east, was identified
1o be the closest surface water to the site, with
Lake Merritt approximately 2 tmiles north. No
hydrocarbons down-gradient indicate
groundwater flow toward the east southeast
makes it unlikely either surface water would
be impacted in the future.

5 Risk Assessment
5.1 | Site Conceptual Exposure Model The site is an active service station and is
{current and future uses) likely to remain commercial property for the
foreseeable future.

5.2 | Risk Assessment Status A RBCA has not been performed for this site
because hydrocarbon concentrations in soil
and groundwater are low. Potential exposure
risk is low because no exposure pathway is
complete.

6 Remediation Status
6.1 | Remedial Actions Taken A suspected UST leak occurred prior to 1983

and three monitoring wells were installed at
the site, however no documentation exists.

In 1989, the product lines at the station were
upgraded.  Subsequently, monitoring wells
MW-4 through MW-6 were installed to
laterally and  vertically define site
hydrocarbons.

In 1994, MW-7 and MW-8 were installed to
assess hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the
used-0il UST. Consequently, in 1995, the
used-oil UST was removed, the pit was over-
excavated to 12.5 fbg, and 80 cy of
hydrocarbon-bearing soil was excavated from
the pit and disposed of at BFI Landfill in

R:A9-1583 Oakland\9-1583 Oakland AASCM and Closure Request\9-1583 SCM table.doc
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ltem Evaluation Criteria Comments/Discussion
Livermore, CaIifornia.) 7
6.2 | Area Remediated The area around the used-cil UST pit was
over-excavated.
6.3 | Remediation Effectiveness It appears the excavation removed the large

majority of impacted soil, however
hydrocarbons hydrocarbons remain in the
groundwater

Additional Recommended Data or
Tasks

7.1

No data gaps exist for this site.

R:\9-1583 Oakland\9-1583 Qakland A\SCM and Closure Request\9-1583 SCM table.doc
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ATTACHMENT A

Figures and Tables from Previous Consultants



Table 1- Analylical Resulls For Soil Samples.
Chevron Service Station #9-1583, Oakland, Califomia.

ﬁE'thyI- Crganic
Depth TPH(B) Benzene (C) Toluene (C) Xylenes (C) benzene (C) lead (E) Laboratory
Sample (A}  {Feet) Date {mgkg) {ma/ke) {mafka) {ma/kg) {makg)  {mg/ka)
A 2 14-Dec-89  ND (<1Q) NA NA NA NA NA Geotest
B 3 14-Dec-89 1,700 NA NA NA NA NA Geotest
C1 3.5  14-Dec-83 ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA Geotest
D 4.5  14-Dec-89 ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA Gootest
E 45  14-Dec-89 ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA Geotest
F 3.5  14-Dec-89 ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA Geotast
85-1 (C) — 15-Dec-89 670 0.70 1.20 1.50 0.96 NA Superior
MW-4B 10.5  18-Oct-90  ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA GTEL
MW-4C 15.5  18-Oct-90 ND (<10} NA NA NA NA NA GTEL
MW-4D 20.5  18-Oct-90 ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA GTEL
MW-5B 10.5  18-Oct-90 190 NA NA NA NA NA .GTEL
MW-5C 15.5  18-Oct-90 ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA GTEL
MW-6B 10.5  18-Oct-90 19 NA NA NA NA NA GTEL
MLK-1 (A 5-Nov-90  ND (<1} ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{<2) Superior
Notes:

{A) Samples A, B, C, D, E, F, and 88-1 were collected by Geotest prior to project involvement by Geraghty & Milier.
(B} Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. Analyzed by USEPA 8015, Modified,
(C) Analyzed USEPA Method 8020.

(D} Sample location and depth not reported.

{E} Organic lead analyzed by procedures described in California DHS, LUFT manual, May 1988.

(F) S8ample MLK-1 was collected from the stockpiled soii generated during drilling activities 10/18/90.
NA - Not analyzed.

ND - Not detected.

(<10) - Reported dstection [imit.

-

Project No. RCD2603
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.



TABLE A

USED OIL TANK REMOVAL SOIil. SAMPLE RESULTS

CHEVRON STATION 8-1583
Results in mg/kg, parts per miilion (ppm)

T A T A Y T S AR A

Benzene Tokuene “ Ethyl-.. Xylenes S TPH-

i b i e 2 BSOS : benzene S -~ Diesel .

Sequo:a 4117195 ND ND ND ND 75

10.5 Sequoia 4/17/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND

10.5 Sequoia 4/17/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA

WS-10, 5 10.5 Sequoia 4/17/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA
SP-1-AD*  NA  Sequoia_ 4/17/95 _ND__ ND 0017 00062 0033 31

L LT ot s

: 'C}hromtum | Lead

BT AT U coi P e ety

WEAT T P Seanein ditries Tose T e T s
WW-105 105  Sequoia 4/17/95  0.53 46 ND 51 68
SP-1-A-D* NA  Sequoia 4/17/95  CAR™ CAR CAR CAR  CAR  ND

TPH-Gasoline = Total petroleum hydrocarhons calculated as gasoline
TPH-Diesel = Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as Diesel

TOG = Total oil and grease, listed as total recoverable petroteum hydrocarbons (TRFPH) on laboratory data sheets
8010 = EPA Method 8010 for chlorinated hydrocarbons

8270 = EPA Method 8270 for semivolatile constituents

ND=Not detected at or above the laboratory detection limits

NA = Not applicable

* = Stockpile sample
** = CAM 17 analysis run - see chamical analytical report (CAR) for results

Page 1 of 1

A NS R RN i, T S e A S T gy R

TOG

770
220
2700
76
490

8270

ND
ND



TABLE A
Sample Analytical Summary
Results in yg/Kg (ppb) unless poted

Hoists & Clarifier Samples (Date Sampled 11/05/98)

Sample | Depth, | TPH as TPH as B T E X | MTBE TOG 8010 | 8270 | 8270

ID Jn Feet | Hydraulic Gasoline . 3520

I ol ‘ :

H/CLR 1 1.5 ND<10 ND<1000 { ND<3 ND <35 ND <3 ND<10 | ND<25 ND ND ND ND
H2 8 ND<i0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
H3 8 ND<10 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA =Not analyzed
NP =Not detected at or above laboratory detection limits

ppm
TOG
MTBE
Note

=Total petroleum hydrocarbons

= Benzene
=Toluene

=FEthylbenzene

=Xylenes

=Certified Analytical Reports
=parts per billion or ug/Kg

=parts per million mg/Kg

=total o1l and grease

=methyl tert butyl ether

=3ee CAR's in Appendix A for Metal results

9-1583



ATTACHMENT B

Boring Logs



TYL L& LAANEITI LA}

‘Gettier - Ryan Inoc.

oImMEBAL CONTRACIORS

COMPANY: ['//51/404) U.$.4. ﬂ/ﬂ_g Jos no: __ OR -5///

tocation: 9509 Grove -SE. DATE: _ /2-22-83
CITY: OJKLM/Q WELL #: _/
BEPTH SAMPLE NO. SOIL DESCRIPTION
— o fr
_ _j" A C. P/)Vm/(r
- | aseroc ‘ o
2 Danx Beswn Cety o Frecs |
_g! o) C'L/ﬁ-Tq - Damp
Y Drrx Beown) Certy - Damp
2 Owve Grecen) Snxy Clay ~%is7
17 . Broww \r/c,‘fly &A;{ - WET
2 ' l)muc ('mn? ('uf-g - gﬂ,y up - MET

FOREHAN:___DMJW___%# e SHEET: _,l_ OF _l.



'Gplt-lor - Ryan Ino.

Welil BURKING LU

etwtrAi cCOmMTRACIORS

COMPANY : ﬁ/ffw(’wd US.A Z/583 s wo: OR - D///
ocation: 5509 (Geove SE._ pATE:  /2-22-83
CITY: Q/?KLAAIO WELL =: 2
DEPTH SAMPLE NO. SOIL DESCRIPTION

o ft.

_3 g A.C. fwwea

/" Baseeock _
__271' D&&L Brows) Ccrf-ly @ Fres

9 Brown) Cuty - Damp

— ¢! Darx Brows) Ceay - Damp

3 Ouive Geeen Stery Ceay - ?osr
_—y7 Beow \f/t.;r_;/ ()L/?;/ - LWET

" Dy Cmm,{ Ceay - Bﬂy Mud -WET

FOREHAN:____“DA_{/_IQ@M%_“________k__,“__,#_m SHEET: __,_Z___ oF




WL DUNLIYT LAY

eimtrai COoOMTRACIORS

‘Gcﬁ'i.r - Ryan Inoc.

COMPANY : (J/‘?E’Uﬁaz\) é{f/a 2,583 s No:  OR - 5//7

Location: 5507 Grove  SE. oate: /222 -&F
CiTy: OHKL/?AIO WELL =: 3
DEPTH SAMPLE NO. SOIL DESCRIPTION
o ft

. ——J' 4 C. pﬂWN(; _
g Basero ek ‘ ~
__2' Daey Brow C'Lﬂq d Frees
/" &aw,\) CL-M - Qﬁmp
o Dotk Brow (ery - S7/EE
— ) buve Greey Y/e.—rv (ipy 77087
T | Keown Sitry &,«q — WET
_ Dhwe (T/@M ("wy &y 27 -’6(/67’
—

i\

ronwu:_@_lﬁjgg éé;@d,__._ . SHERT: HF_____,/_ oF _



[ @ F LOG OF BORING MW-4
| e ad | 3 ) )
2 Chevron Service Station.#9-1583
c . .,
‘ = 5509 Martin Luther King Way
| [ u U X Oakland, California
! a
[ L 3 Project No.: RC2603 Date Drilled:October 18,1990
—_— — T T AT T T = { ogged By.Jim Wilmersher  Drilling Msthod: 8” Hollow Stern Auger.
55th Street Drilling Co.: HEW Sarppling Mathod: 2" Split spoon
Driller; Hanibal Inclination: Vertical
. S A . _— ___FT._
2Bz o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ &£ 88 ¢ DESCRIPTION
&3 gk g
oo wo 3
I Water-tight -
‘:8 Boring |: Utility Box Surface Elevation: 84.50°
Locki . o Casing Elevalion:84.25'
|__—— LoCKing Water- U™ B Asphaitic Concrele
L=l ght cap . 2 GRAVELLY SILT (ML), dark yellowish brown (10YR 3/4);
‘., ‘::A_:;;--l—'-— Concrete sand backfill: gravel up to 30mm dia.; 10-20% sand;
e o Neat Cement il 10-20% coarse gravel; dry.
2°Sch40PVG | n
Blank casing
- Bentonite 5~ CLAYEY SILT (ML ).dark grayish brown (2.5Y4/2);
i 10-20% clay; firm; moist.
- Tefo
d -
— ::*\# 3 Lonestar sand )
| .- SILTY CLAY (CL), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4) mottied gray
o I 18 |o (7.5Y 5/1); 10 to 30% sit; firm; moist.
=] 0 o100
= .. 15 -
. 101890 N7 1 @ 15 feet: gray (7.5Y 5/1) motled strong brown (7.5YR
1 < 3|25 4/6); 10 1o 20% silt; trace fine sand; {erro-magnesium
) z.‘\_ 2" Sch 40 PVC . stalning; finm; wet.
) = T —0.020" slotted i
= casing
. ﬁ: -
. l-_—"J,
B 20
=l i @ 20 fel: dark greenish gray {SGY 4/1); 5to 15% silt;
R 5110 roots; charcoal (less than Smm dia.); calciferous noduies
= . (less than 5mm dia.); firm; moist to wet.
= ) & / SILTY SAND (SM), dark greenish gray {5GY 4/1) 1o (BG
R 4 S 4/1); fine grain; trace 1o 10% fine to coarse gravel (1010
30 mim; trace to 10% clay; very dense; wet
25
. . sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring MW-4 f of 2
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LOG OF BORING MW-4

2 - continued
WELL CONSTRUCTION g &z ( )
g223 & DESCRIPTION
- dool o W stry sanD (sM), continued.
- #3 Lonestar sand
B Botlom of Boring: 26.5 Feset.
_ __1 Time: 925 AM  Date: 10/18/50
30~ -
35+ =
40+ —
-~ - =
- -
45 -
._* =
50~ —
55+ -
60 .
. . sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring MW-4 20f2




.-
.__J T Y LY DY DTSt T
| a g LOG OF BORING MW-5
P = . .
3 ! l - Chevron Service Station #9-1583
Ed 5509 Martin Luther King Way
s | n! Oakland, California
o l S
) E.-s Project No.: RC2603 Date Drilisd:October 18,1990
by By i S = Logged By:Jim Wilmersher  Drilling Methed: 8" Hollow Stem Auger,
."J 55th Street /MW-S Drilling Co.; HEW Sampling Method! 2° Split spoon
| @ Driller: Hanibal Inclination: Vertical
- ._.‘L..__Y_._.._.......L___.l’..\
I ¢ £8 o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ % s E §. DESCRIPTION
“~ Sz wad &
e City of Oakland _— -
Utility Box Surface Elevation: 82.24
: . Casing Elevation: 81.95'
] = ::°;':"“g water- 0 : Asphaltic Concrete
B N ‘gt cap - n GRAVELLY SILT (ML), backiii, dark yellowish brown (10
PR B A Concrete YR 3/4); 10 to 20% coarse gravel {lsss than 30mm dia.); 10
] — A% Neat Cement to 20% medium sand; dry.
- A 2"Sch40PVC "1/
] L Blank casing
— 57 |50 B
B Bentonite __ SANDY CLAY (CL), dark brown (10YR 3/3); 20 10 30% fine
] 10 g to medium sand; trace to 10% silt; stiff; moist.
] - . ?/‘ SAND (SC) | gray (SGY. 4/1); ¢
. CLAYEY SAND {SC), dark greenish gray _441}; fine
101890 N/ 100 .- grain; 10 to 20% clay; loose; wet.

S = 10150 10

- ::'\# 3 Lonestar sand

. o 15

WA [ VR [ . |
1

B I:Z\z"smao PVC
S ] - 0.020" slotted
3 =1 casing
‘] - -I 20
'—] § 8" Boring

GRAVELLY CLAY [CL), dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1); 10
to 20% fine gravel; trace to 10% coarse sand; wet.

SAND (SP) light olive brown {2.5Y 5/4); fine to medium
grain (30% rmedium grain}; 10 to 20% silt; dense; wet.

@ 16.5 feet: 10 10 20% coarse sand, trace to 5% fine
gravel; moist.

@ 20 feol: medium 1o coarse sand; trace to 10% fine
gravel; tfrace coarse gravel.

@ 20.5 feel: olive gray (5Y 5/2); trace fine gravel, wet.

77 @ 21.5 foet: 10 10 15% silt: moist.

CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC), olive gray (5Y /2); coarse gravel
20 10 30% clay (gray); 10 to 15% silt; very stiff; moist.

Bottom of Boring: 21.5 leet
Time: 12:05 PST Date: 10/18/90

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

sheet

Boring MW-5 1ofl




I . § LOG OF BORING MW-6
| | e Chevron Service Station #9-1583
' 5 5509 Martin Luther King Way
| > Oakland, California
{ a
MW-6] 1 g Project No.: RC2603 Date Drilled:October 18,1990
A sl wolianiuaiinny. R =< Logged By:Jim Wilmersher  Drilling Method: 8™ Hollow Stem Auger.
—x 55th Street Driling Co.: HEW Sampling Method; 2" Split spoon
Driller; Hanibal Inclination: Vertical
i S A S |
££ 88 o
WELL CONSTRUCTION "55_ % P '§. DESCRIPTION
amua o
City of Oakland —
Utifty Box Sud.‘ace Eleva.uon. 80.94
. i Casing Elevation: 80.60°
B ———":;Oﬁrgf water- 0 Asphattic Concrete
SR . gy = gnt cap - - SANDY SILT (ML), very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2); 10
I o I Concrete i B to 30% fine 1o medium sand; roots; worm borings; medium
Neat Cement i | | dense; moist.
] 2"Sch40PVC |
Blank casing
B Bentonite 57 |0
B T3
- . SILTY CLAY (CL), gray (2.5 N/4) mottled light ofive brown
10/31/90 \/ (2.5 4/3); 10 fo 30% silt; stiff; moist.
- 16/18/90 10+
50
# 3 Loneslar sand 11
R SANDY SILT (ML), gray (5Y 6/1) mottled olive brown (2.5Y
4/4); 20 to 30% medium to fine sand; 10 to 20% clay;

q :i:ﬂzi:

L -,[!8—.“

" Boring

I :::\2"Sch40PVC

0.020" slotted
casing

charcoal; stiff; wet.

CLAYEY SILT (ML), gray (5Y 6/1) metited olive brown
{2.5Y 4/4); 10 to 20% clay; trace to 10% fine gravel;
moist 1o wet

/;ANDY GRAVEL (GP), yellow brown {10YR 5/3);

fine gravel; 20 10 30% coarse sand; dense; wel.

coarse gravel; subangular; trace to 10% medium sand;
{etro-magnesium staining; wet.

Bottom of Boring: 20 feet
Time: 07:53 PST Date: 10/18/90

\GRAVELLY CLAY (CL), yellowish red (SYR 5/6); 10 to 20%

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

sheet

Boring MW-6 1of1
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%% (GROUNDWATER

TECHNOLOGY

projec

t CHV/5509 Marlin Luther King Jr. Way  Owner Chevron US.A, Inc.

Drilling Log

Monitoring Well MW-7

See Site Map

Location Oakland, CA

For Boring Location
Proj. No. 020204528

Surface Elev, 8699 ft.

screen: Dia 2.0,
Casing: Dia 2.0
Fill Material #£3sand

Total Hole Depth 20 7.
Top of Casing 86.36 ft. Water Level Initial /4 ft.
Length J5 1t

Diameter 8.in.
Static JLO5 It

Type/Size 0.020.in.

COMMENTS:

Depth to waler was approximately 1<

Length 5 It

feet below grade on 2/22/94, Installe:

Type PVC sch 40 under Zone 7 Waler Agency, permit No.

Rig/Core B-61/Splt Spoon 94097

Drilt Co. SES Inc.
Driller Mike Duffy

Method Hoffow Stem Auger
Log By Aobert Fehr

Date 2-22-94 _ permit # N/A

License No. BG# 5146 < AAE-

Checked By Michael Blundell

5 o %3 2l
s | 22 H a2 e 5 g 25 o Description
: [T = G = 0 -
:5'}*-' 2 & jag e (;’ g ES 0 {Color, Texture, Structure)
S o 2 ‘; o ‘%’ Trace < $0%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 36X to 502

[ o ]
- EE L Pt
s | N S— MW 3 / lean CLAY, dark brown, about 5% medium sand (moist, stiff, no

6 = 2.3 l15) 8 E/ hydrocarbon odor, medium plasticity)
| == 9 /
AR RE %
- 10 — g 3 / same, grading to medium gray with mottled medium brown, increasir

= 15 5 E/ CcL moisture. .
1= & / T Water tevel, 3/9/94
~ 12 = /
- 14 =t % Y water encountered during dritling 2/22/94
| 1= MW7 " / same, trace organic matter, (saturated, softslight hydrocarbon
=1:}135.4 { (15) 2 odor)

- 16 1= 3 /
- 18 | = %
L 20 | =4 2 4 tean CLAY, dark gray, (no hydrocarbon odor, high plasticity)
- - K ?E End of boring at 20 feet below grade.
- 22 —
_ 24

0371771994 Lihlpg-mard3

Page:to
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DD GROUNDWATER
DDD TECHNOLOGY

Drilling Log
Monitoring Weli MW-8

. ; See Site Map
Project £H v/5508 Martin Luther King Jr. W3y Qwner Chevron U.S.A., Inc. For Boring L ocation
Location Qgkland, CA Proj. No. 020204528
surface Elev. 86.30 7t Total Hole Depth 20 . Diameter 8in. COMMENTS:

Top of Casing 8593 fi.

Screen: Dia 240
Casing: Dia 2.1,

Fill Materia! £3 38nd

Water Level Initial J4_ft.  Static JO.59 7t

Length 3.1L.

Type/Size 0.020 in. Depth 1o waler was approximately 14

feet pelow grade on 2/22/84. Instatie

Type PVC sch 40 under Zone ¥ Water Agency permit No.

Orili Co. SES Inc.

D’i"e( Mike DUffV

Rig/Core B-6i/5plit Spoon
Method Hoflow Stem Auger

84097

Log By Robert Fehr

Date 2-22-94 __ Permit § NA_

License No. BG# 5148 PeelE

Checked By Mchael Blundell

5 a3l |8
£3 | =% 1oEle 3 2 [ £ald Description
at o2 HlHal & G
S g |8 a 2 E 23 9 {(Color, Texture, Structure}
S I @ || Trace < 10X, Littie 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35X to 50%
-
- 0 —JT__ , Asphalt
INE p AfC
| < I'f 7
h H
-2 | [ /
YR /

- 4 -——g % /
i | — 3 / lean CLAY, medium brown, {motst, stitf, no hydrocarbon odor,

6 — 15 5 E/ medium plasticity)
R EE r /
B = %
- 10 .| = MW8 3 / same, grading to medium gray with mottled medium brown, increasin:

= 15 |l (10} 4 E/ ct[ff  moisture, medium stiff.

i = S / |- Waler level, 3/9/94
L 12 [ |= /
- 14 = % ¥ water encountered during drilling 2/22/94
i - g— MW 2 / same, mediun brown with mottied dark brown, saturated.

16 = 3.2 || (15) 3
B = 3 /
RN EE %
- 20 | = 1 4 lean CLAY, dark gray, (saturated, soft, high plasticity), trace
| “ 3.2 3 E I\ organic matter (0.25-inch wood {ragment).

- 3 End of boring at 20 feet below grade.
24

03/17/1994 fithlog-mar93

Page: 1 of
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and
Trend Graphs



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. |

TRANSMITTAL February 28, 2005

G-R #386506

TO: Mr. Bruce H. Eppler
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12
Rocklin, California 95677

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1583
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5509 Martin Luther King Way
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 61D-1960

RO 0000002
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 February 28, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual - Event of January 25, 2005

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following:

Mr. Dana Thurman, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to March 15, 2005, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Ben Shimek, (Owner), 31 Industrial Way, Greenbrae, CA 94904

Enclosures

trans/9-1583.DT

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 * (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 + (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Dana Thurman
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

February 28, 2005
G-R Job #386506

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of January 25, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Thurman:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, N

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

(it )
Robert A, Lauritzen

Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 7504

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 + (925) 551-7655 « Fax {925} 551-7888
314(¢ Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (816) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, UA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218



Property Line
7 ’ 7 % wwis Groundwater monitoring well
Weste O 75_56i // y, | b 2 2 roundwater monitoring we
Tunkm——--—-{]” Super Stop I/ // /;‘13'5 : 99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
"5 96 I:“’"} Shop “";/ L~ | 2 referenced to Mean Sea Level
/I / Disperser 2 9}3‘3/ Groundwater elevation contour,
l, / / " ! ¥ P dashed where inferred.
/ ©
_ S / | T
Private ,{:)“ / ™=
Residence / 3
| / & Mw'ar?_:‘?_ ‘2 f,,l /—Underground ] Zz
/ AT Storage Tanks = Approximate groundwater
/ " v?:r4-i24 i } . £ {Io\\; direction (% Sen
- (L di 0.03 to 0. "
%Q/ -“ Lot i 1| MIW-2 %4 .36 = gradient o ° /
W ————
55TH STREET 50~ o ——
bt
Y ' T Sl 73.94
\
Underground
Storage Tanks
Apartment
Complex Dispenser
Islu[::!s \IN -
British 0 50
Petroleum ! | | b
Station .
Source: Figure modified from drawing provided by RRM engineering contracting firm. Scale in Feet _—
POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
fjm GE TTLER - ﬂ YAN Inc Former Chevron Service Station #9—1583
§747 Sierra Court, Suite J 5509 Martin Luther King Way
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 Oakland, California
PROVECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
3865086 January 25, 2005

FILE MAME: P::EnvimQCheern:9—1583:()05—9—1583.dw9 | Layout Taob: Poti



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

S eppB) L pb,

MW-1

12/22/83 8197 7172 10.25 - -- - - - -- -~ -- - -
12130783 3197 7280 917 - - -- -- - - -- - -- -
03/12/90 81.97 71.89 10.08 - -- - 50,000 3,000 7,300 1,900 18,000 - -
03/25/90 82.42 71.51 10.46 - - - - -~ -- -- - - -
10/18/90 82.42 - -- -- - -- -- - - - - -- --
16/31/90 82.42 - - -- -- -- - - -- - - -- --
11/16/90 82.42 70.84 11.58 -- -- - -- - - - - -- --

02/08/91 82.42 72.31 10.11 - -- - 100,000 4,200 8,400 16,000 2,600 - --
05/08/91 82.42 71.97 10.45 - - - 31,600 200 66 670 2,000 - --
agi2m 8242 7119 1123 - - - 17,000 81 7.2 270 710 - -
11/07/91 8242 7172 10.70 -- -- - 7,100 24 6.0 130 170 “- --
02/05/92 8242  72.05 10.37 - - - 110,000 8,900 14,000 2,700 12,000 - -
05/13/92 8242 71.84 10.58 -~ - -- 19,000 450 85 430 870 -- -
0717192 82.42 71.37 11.05 - -- -- 8,500 170 <10 360 600 -- -
10/05/92 82.42 71.01 1141 - - - 22,000 4,300 5,100 570 2,900 - --

11/11/92 82.42 - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 82.42 - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 82.42 - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 82.42 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 82.42 - - - - - - - - - -

(1/05/93 82.42 -- -- - - - - -- - - -- - --
01/08/93 82.42 74.31 8.11 - - = 14,000,060 12,000 79,000 270,000 1,300,000 - --
02/02/93 82.42 -- - - - - - -- - - - -- --
04/14/93 82.42 72.57 9.85 -- - - 48,000 670 1,100 1,600 6,300 - -
08/06/93 8242 71.59 10.83 -- - - 44,000 660 990 1,600 6,100 -- -
10/21/93 8242 7152 1090 - - -- 18,000 270 460 1,300 4700 - --
01/05/94 8242  72.09 10.33 - - -- 22,000 160 160 630 2,300 -- -
04/08/94 8242 7224 10.18 - -- -- 21,000 37 110 570 1,400 - --
07/06/94 82.42 71.78 10.64 - - - 28,000 210 100 540 1.200 - --
08/04/94 82.42 71.91 10.51 - - - - -- - - s - -
10/05/94 8242 71.51 10.91 - -~ -- 120,000 39 22 320 900 -- --
01/18/95 8242 7380 8.62 - -- -- 12,000 <20 <20 130 160 - -
04/07/95 32.42 72.89 8.53 - - - 2,500 <2.3 <2.5 71 38 - -
9-1583.x1s/#386506 1 As of 01/25/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

QOakland, California
L pph). T bl L oph) - (ppBy:

MW.-1 (cont)

07/06/95 82.42 72.03 10.39 - - ~- 5,700 <0.5 <0.5 110 110 - -
10/11/95 82.42 70.54 11.88 - - - 2,700 13 <5.0 13 5.7 650 -
0171796 82.42 73.14 9.28 - - - 4,200 12 <5.0 43 24 300 -
04/05/96 8242 72.82 92.60 - - - 1,300 <1.2 <1.2 7.6 2.8 220 -
07/23/96 82.42 72.19 10.23 - - - 700 <1.0 <1.0 7.0 4.8 240 --
10/02/96 82.42 71.67 10.75 - - - 1,700 <2.5 9.8 10 13 610 -
01/23/97 82.42 74.75 7.67 - - - 1,300 21 <10 <10 <10 2,700 -
04/01/97 82.42 72.22 10.20 - - - 670 <2.0 <2.0 4.1 36 1,200 -
07/09/97 82.42 72.312 10.30 - - - 460 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 440 -
10/07/97 8242 11.73 10.69 - - - 1,100 8.5 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 250 -
01/22/98 82.42 74,20 8.22 - - - 460 14 58 <0.5 <0.5 150 -
04/02/98 8242 72.89 9.53 - - - 220 2.5 1.2 <1.0 1.9 260 -
07/02/98 £2.42 72.08 10.34 - - - 270 <0.5 0.82 <0.5 <0.5 140 -
10/02/98 8242 71.70 10.72 - - - 170 1.3 <0.5 <05 <1.5 320 -—
01/18/99 82.42 72.87 9.55 - - - 416 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 316/295° -
07/22/99 8242 71.61 10.81 -- - - 186 <Q.5 394 1.46 237 63.7 -
01/17/00 82.42 72.21 10.21 -- - - 248 i.6 0.3 <3 <0.5 41.0 -
07/05/00 82.42 72.12 1030 0.00 - - 76 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.30 0.79 69 -
O/15/01 8242 73.01 9.41 0.00 - -= 66.6 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.585 225 -
07/03/01 82.42 72.13 10.29 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 538 -
02/28/02 82.42 72.74 9.68 0.00 - - 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 21 -
07/08/02 R82.42 72.14 10.28 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 23 -
01/01/03 82.42 74.28 8.14 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 15 -
0714/03" 82.42 72.12 10.30 0.00 - - <50 <(.3 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 3 --
01/12/04° 8242  73.40 9.02 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 61 -
07/27/04° 82.42 72.10 10.32 0.00 - - <50 <0Q.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 54 --
01/25/05° §2.42 74.24 8.18 0.00 - - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <B.5 <0.5 5 -
MW-2

12/22/83 83.48 72.98 10.50 -- - - -- - - - -- - --
12/30/83 83.48 73.56 0.92 -- - - -- -- - - - - -
03/12/90 8348 72.46 11.02 - - - 800 400 22 18 53 - -
9-1583 xIs/#386506 2 As of 01/25/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

03/25/90 8348 7215 1133 -- - - - - -- - - - -
10/18/50 8348 7117 12.31 -- - - - - - - -- - -
10/31/90 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
T1/16/90 83.48 - - - - - - - - -- - -- -

02/08/%1 8348 7243 11.05 - -- - 4,600 820 440 720 210 -~ --
05/08/% 8348  72.12 11.36 - - - <30 5.0 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -- -
08/12/91 83.48 71.51 11.97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- s
11/07/91 83.48 71.98 11.50 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/92 83.48 72.29 1119 - - - 1,700 390 170 60 200 - -
05/13/92 83.48 71.99 11.49 - - - 74 8.3 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 - -
07/17/92 83.48 71.63 11.85 -- -- - <50 2.0 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -~ -
10/05/92 8348 7148 12.00 -- - -- 3,500 1,200 530 86 220 - --

11/11/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
1117192 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - .-
01/05/93 83.48 - - - - - - - -~ - -

01/08/93 83.48 74.65 8.83 - - -- 390 40 0.8 7.7 26 - =
02/02/93 83.48 - - - - - -- = -- -- - -- --
04/14/93 83.48 72.69 10,79 - - - <50 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/06/93 83.48 7177 11.71 -- -- - <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/21/93 8348 71.74 11.74 -- - - <50 1.0 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 -- -
01/05/94 83.48 72.30 11.18 - - - <30 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - -
04/08/94 §3.48 72.42 11.06 - -- -- <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
07/06/94 83.48 71.80 11.68 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
08/04/54 83.48 72.29 11.19 - - - - -- - -- - -- -
10/05/94 83.48 71.79 11.69 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.3 <0.5 -- =
01/18/95 83.48 74.26 922 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -- -
04/07/95 8348 7362 9.8¢ - - - <30 <0.5 <05 <B.5 <0.5 - -~
07/06/95 83.48 72.74 10.74 - - - <30 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/11/95 83.48 72.26 11.22 - - -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.3 -
01/17/96 83.48 73.74 9.74 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.5 -
9-1583.xIs/#386506 3
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anajytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

QOakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

04/05/96
07/23/96
10/02/96
01/23/97
04/01/97
07/05/97
10/07/97
01/22/98
04/02/98
07/02/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
07/22/99
01/17/00
07/05/00
01/15/01
07/03/0t
02/28/02
07/08/02
01/01/03
07/14/03°
01/12/04°
07/27/04°
01/25/05°

MWw-3

12/22/83
12/30/83
03/12/90
03/25/90
10/18/90
10/31/90

83.48
83.48
83.48
83.48
8348
83.48
83.48
83.48
83.48
83.48
83.48
8348
33.48
83.48
83.48
83.48
8348
83.48
83.48
83.48
83.48
83.48
83.48
83.48

8436
34.36
84.36
34.38
8438
34.38

9-1583 x1s/#386506

73.52
72.57
72.41
73.18
72.90
72.58
72.52
74.73
73.66
72.74
72.43
73.09
72.61
72.89
72.84
73.77
73.02
73.49
72.98
75.33
72.96
74.31
72.85
74.36

72.78
73.19
72.22
71.831

9.96
10.91
11.07
8.30
10.58
10.90
10.96
8.75
9.82
10.74
11.05
10.39
10.87
10.59
10.64
an
10.46
9.99
10.50
8.15
10.52
9.17
10.63
9.12

11.58
1117
12.14
12.55

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
89
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
555°
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
3.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5G
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.30
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
54
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<(.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5

<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
4.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
21
<0.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<15
<l.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<2.5
<23
3.4
<2.3
<25
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<235
<2.5
<2.0
<2.0
<23
<2.35
<2.50
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0,5

As of 01/25/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

(X MTRE. T T0G T
BY ARy ey

MW.-3 (cont)
11/16/90 84.38 70.76 13.62 - - - - - - - - - --
02/08/91 84.38 72.20 12.18 - - - 58,000 4,900 5,200 9,500 2,000 - -
05/08/91 84.38 71.86 12.52 - - - 50,000 2,100 1,400 2,000 9.400 - -
08/12/91 84.38 71.11 13.27 -- - - 15,000 1,300 160 920 1.900 - -
11/07/91 84.38 71.57 12.81 - - - 26,000 1,000 310 1,900 5,900 - -
02/05/92 8438 7191 12.47 - - - 35,000 2,800 1.300 1,500 4,700 - --
05/13/92 84.38 71.76 12.62 - -- - 47,000 1,500 1,200 1,100 4,800 - -
07/17/92 8438 71.25 13.13 - -- - 15,000 120 11 88 140 - -
10/05/92 §4.38 7095 13.62 0.24 - - - - - - - - -=
1111792 84.38 71.63 12.89 0.17 - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 84.38 71.54 12.89 0.06 - - - - - -- - - -
11/24/92 84.38 71.56 12.86 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 84.38 71.48 12,92 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 8438 73.14 11.24 Sheen - - - - - - -- - -
01/05/93 84.38 73.23 11.15 Sheen - - - - - - - - --
01/08/93 84.38 74.28 106.10 - -- - 250,000 5,000 17,000 5,500 28,000 - -
02/02/93 84.38 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 84.38 72.48 11.91 0.01 - - -- - - - - - -
08/06/93 84.38 71.49 12.90 0.01 - - 150,000 3,800 6,600 3,700 17.000 - -
10/21/93 §4.38 71.41 12.97 - -- -- 22,000 2,300 1,700 1,400 5,100 - --
01/05/94 84.38 71.96 12.42 - -- e 37,000 1,600 1,100 1,300 6,500 - -
04/08/94 84.38 72.51 11.87 - - - 16,000 250 30 500 2,500 -- -
07/06/94 84.38 71.64 12.74 - - -- 43,000 660 320 1,900 6,400 - -
08/04/94 84.38 71.71 12.67 - -- - - - - - -- - -
10/05/94 84.38 71.43 12.95 - - - 12,000 280 90 480 376 - --
01/18/95 84.38 73.72 10.66 -- e - 20,000 200 230 700 3,500 - -
04/07/95 84.38 72.84 11.54 - -- - 22,000 12¢ 120 810 4,400 - -
07/06/95 3438 71.59 12.39 - - - 15,000 119 <50 630 2,100 -- --
10/11/95 84.38 72.07 12.31 -- - - 8,600 24 <iQ 360 560 1,100 -
0117796 84.38 73.68 10.76 -- - - 9,300 <50 <50 230 1,100 2,300 --
04/05/96 3438 73.35 11.03 - - - 8,700 16 <10 110 6350 990 -
07/23/96 84.38 72.38 12.00 - - - 5.400 20 <5.0 190 480 2,300 -
10/02/96 84.38 72.20 12,18 - - - 6,200 43 <20 130 140 2.800 --
9-1583.x1s/#386506 5 As of 01/25/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California
:(_;iﬁf},{' :
MW-3 (cont}
01/23/97 8438 7312 926 - - - 5,600 <3.0 <5.0 39 160 550 -
04/01/97 84.38 72.75 11.63 - - -- 6,900 17 <10 150 330 3.900 -
07/09/97 84.38 72.38 12.00 - - - 5,300 31 <5.0 100 180 2,300 -
10/07/97 84.33 7227 12.11 - - - 2,400 15 <2.0 30 15 900 -
01/22/98 84.38 74.73 9.65 - - -- 3,200 25 79 70 220 660 -
04/02/98 8438 73.49 10.89 - - - 1,300 14 9.7 25 63 430 -
07/02/98 84.38 72.69 11.69 - -- - 754 6.9 <5.0 18 3.1 370 -
10/02/98 8438 72.23 12.15 -- -- - 1,400 5.3 0.73 18 6.6 900 -
01/18/99 84.38 74.05 16.33 - - -- 1,270 <1.0 <1.0 7.95 <1.0 100/99.7* =
07/22/99 84.38 72.08 12.30 - - - 2,240 <1.0 <1.0 294 13.7 189 --
0117/0¢ 8438 72.78 11.60 - - - 848 6.72 2.53 5.02 249 90 -
07/05/00 84.38 72.67 11.71 0.00 - - 90° 5.3 <0.50 0.70 <0.50 770 -
01/15/01 84.38 73.93 10.45 0.00 - - 206 <0.500 <0(.500 <0.500 1.09 4.04 -
07/03/01 84.38 72.62 11.76 0.00 - - <30 0.53 <(1.50 <0.50 1.1 20 -
02/28/02 84.38 73.29 i1.09 0.00 - - 170 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.6 45 --
07/08/02 84.38 71.38 13.00 0.00 - - 430 0.60 <0.50 0.79 <l.5 42 -
01/01/03 84.38 74.89 9.49 0.00 - - 140 <(0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <i.5 6.1 -
07/14/03" 84.38 71.36 13.02 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 -
01/12/04° 84.38 74.00 10.38 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 -
07/27/04" 84.38 72.60 11.78 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 41 -
01/25/05" 84.38 73.96 16.42 0.00 - - <50 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 -
MW.-4
10/18/90 84.25 68.50 15.75 - - - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 8425 70.35 13.90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -~
11/16/90 84.25 70.00 14.25 - ~ - - - - - - - -
02/08/91 84.25 71.93 12.32 - - - 60 17 2.0 12 <0.5 -- -
05/08/91 8425 72.02 1223 -- - - 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -- -
08/12/91 84.25 7032 i3.93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - -~
11/07/91 84.25 70.83 13.42 - - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
02/05/92 84.25 71.42 12.83 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
05/13/92 84.25 70.97 13.28 - - - <50 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
9-1583.x1s/#386506 6 As of 01/25/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
QOakland, California

WELLTO) 10C GW
DATE: oo

MW-_4 (cont)
07/17/92 84.25 70.27 13.98 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/92 84.25 70.02 14.23 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

111192 84,25 - - -- - -- -- - - - -- -- -
1117/92 84.25 - - - - -- - - - -- - - -
11/24/92 84.25 - - -- - -- - -- - - -- - --
12/01/92 84.25 - - - - -- - - - - - - -
12/29/92 8425 -- -- - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 84.25 - -- -- -- - - - - - - - -

01/08/93 84.25 74.09 10.16 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/02/93 8425 -- -- -- -- -- - -- e - -- - -
04/14/93 84.25 72.21 12.04 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 -- -
08/06/93 84.25 70.34 13.91 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/93 8425 70.26 13.99 - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
01/05/94 84.25 71.30 12.95 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - --
04/08/94 84.25 71.31 12.94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
07/06/94 84.25 70.57 13.68 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
08/04/94 84.25 70.71 13.54 -- - - - - - - - - --
10/05/94 84.25 70.65 13.60 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/18/95 84.25 74.77 9.48 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/95 8425 72.70 11.55 - - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - --
07/06/95 84.25 71.25 13.00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/11/95 84,25 70.27 13.98 - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/17/96 84.25 73.17 11.08 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/05/96 84.25 72.65 11.60 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/96 84.25 70.86 13.3% - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <2.5 -
10/02/96 84.25 70.27 13.98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/23/97 84.25 74.72 9.53 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5 <2.3 -~
04/01/97 84.25 71.68 12.57 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/09/97 84.25 70.64 13.61 - -- - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/07/97 84.25 70.51 13.74 - - - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 -
01/22/98 84.25 74.90 935 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <g.5 <2.5 -
04/02/98 84.25 73.00 11.25 - . - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/02/98 84.25 71.84 12.41 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
09-1583 xksAH386506 7 As of 01/25/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

QOakland, California
RS VENEE R " MIBE 106G
LS pph) - Co(ppby Apph) .. (ppbi- -

MW-4 (cont)

10/02/98 84.25 71.00 13.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
01/18/9% 84.25 72.65 11.60 - — - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/22/99 8425 70.70 13.55 -- -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
0117/00 84.25 71.32 12.93 - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
07/05/00 84.25 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - — - - - - -
01/15/01 84.25 T72.73 11.52 0.00 - -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.530 -
07/03/01 84.25 71.30 12.95 0.¢0 - - - - - - - - -
02/28/02 84.25 72.54 11.71 0.00 - - <50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
07/08/02 §4.24 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/01/03 8424 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
07/14/03 8424 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -- - -
01/12/04° 8424 73.23 11.01 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
o1725/05" 84.24 73.28 10.96 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
MwW.-5

18/18/90 81.95 7117 10.78 - - - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 81.95 71.32 10.63 - - - 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
11/16/90 281.95 71.27 10.68 - - - - - - - - - -
02/08/91 £1.95 72.78 9.17 - - - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
(3/08/91 81.95 73.27 8.68 -- - - <350 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
08/12/9 81.93 71.62 10.33 — - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91 81.95 72.19 9.76 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
02/05/92 81.95 72.48 9.47 - - - 69 <0.5 <13 <0.5 <(.5 -- -
05/13/92 81.95 72.25 9.76 - - - 74 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
07/17/92 81.95 71.74 10.21 - - - 880 26 <1.2 4.6 11 - -
10/05/92 81.95 71.34 10.61 - - — 120 <0.5 <0.3 0.6 4.9 - —

11/11/92 81.95 - - -- - - - - - —-
1/17/92 81.95 - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 8195 - - - - - -- - - - - -
12/01/92 81.95 - -- - - - - - - - .-
12/29/92 81.95 - -- -- - - - - - -
01/05/93 81.95 - -- - - - -- - - - - -

9-1583 x1s/#386506 8 As of 01/25/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

i AO6
h) L (pph)
MW-5 (cont)
01/08/93 81.95 74.61 7.34 - - - 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
02/02/93 81.95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 31.95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 8195 71.99 2.96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
10/21/93 81.95 71.89 10.06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 20 4.0 -- -
01/05/94 81.95 72.52 9.43 - -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - -
04/08/94 81.95 72.56 9.39 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/94 81.95 72.19 8.76 - - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
0B/0A/94 8195 7213 9.32 - - - - - - -- - - -
10/05/94 81.95  71.8%  10.06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
01/18/95 81.95 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - - - - - - -
04/07/95 8195 7331 8.64 - - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 - -~
07/06/95 81.95 72.52 9.43 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 81.95 72.12 9.83 - .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/17/96 81.95 73.63 832 - -~ -- <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
04/05/96 81.95 73.23 8.72 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
07/23/96 81.95 72,25 9.70 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/96 81.95 72.06 2.89 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/23/97 81.95 74.72 7.23 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/01/97 8195 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
07/09/97 81.95 72.27 9.68 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/07/97 8195 72.14 9.81 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/22/98 81.95 74.80 7.15 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -~
04/02/98 §1.95 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/98 81.95 72.43 9.52 - - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/98 81.95 72,14 9.81 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.3 --
01/18/99 81.95 73.11 8.84 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/22199 81.95 72.01 9.94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <2.0 -
01/17/00 8195 7270 9.25 -- - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 -
07/85/00 81.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
MA501 8195 7341 8.54 0.00 - - 423° <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 81.95 72.62 9.33 (.00 - - - -- - — - - -
02/28/02 81.95 73.24 8.71 0.00 - - 270 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
9-1583 xIs/4386506 9
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

MW-5 (cont)

07/08/02 £1.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - - - - -
01/01/03 81.95 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -- - -
07/14/03 8195 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -

01/12/04° 8195 739 8.04 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/25/05° 8195 73.94  8.01 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-6

10/18/90 280.60  70.81 9.79 - - - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 80.60 7091 9.69 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 - -

11/16/90 80.60 70.86 9.74 - - - - - - - - - -
02/08/91 80.60 - - -- - - - -- - - - - -

05/08/91 80.60 71.06 9.54 - - - 56 <0.5 <0.35 <0.5 (.3 - --
08/12/91 80.60 7110 9.50 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91 80.60 7171 3.89 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/05/92 80.60 72.01 8.59 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

05/13/92 80.60 - - - - - - - -- — - - -
07/17/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - -- - - -
10/05/92 80.60 - - - - - - - -- - - - -
11/11/92 80.60 - - - - - -- - - - - .-
11/17/92 80.60 -- - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 80.60 - -- - - - - .- - - - - -
12/01/92 80.60 - - -- - - - - - - -~ -
12/29/92 80.60 - - - -- - - - - - - -
01/05/93 80.60 - - - - - - - -- - -- - .-
01/08/93 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - --

02/02/93 80.60 72.89 7.71 - - - <50 2.1 <0.5 <G5 22 -- -
04/14/93 80.60 7241 3.19 - - - <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -- -
08/06/93 80.60 7152 9.08 e - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -- --
10/21/93 80.60 71.46 5.14 - - - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
01/05/94 80.60  72.06 8.54 - - -~ <50 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -~

04/08/94 80.60 - -- - — - - - -
07/06/94 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - - - -

9-1383.x1s/#386506 10 Asof 01/25/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulfs
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
(Oakland, California

WELLIDI

STGWES S DTW. S CSPHT -

DATE". (ist) 2 )

MW-6 (cont)

08/04/94 80.60 71.66 8.54 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
10/05/94 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -~ - - -- -- --
01/18/95 80.60  73.50 7.10 - - - <50 0.69 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 - -
04/07/95 80.60 72,77 7.83 -- - - <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
07/06/95 80.60  72.03 8.57 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 80.60 71.54 9.06 -- - -- <123 <1.2 <12 <12 <12 540 --
01/17/96 80.60  73.20 7.40 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 180 --
04/05/96 80.60 72.70 7.90 -- -- -- <125 1.4 <|.2 <I.2 <1.2 700 --
07/23/96 80.60 71.86 8.74 -- -- - <500 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 540 --
10/02/96 80.60 71.62 3.98 - - -- <100 <1.0 <10 <1.0 1.8 910 -~
01/23/97 80.60 INACCESSIBLE -- - -- - - - -- -- - -
04/01/97 20.60 7222 8.38 -- - - <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 640 -
07/09/97 80.60 TNACCESSIBLE -- -- -- - -- -- - -- -- --
10/07/97 80.60 71.11 8.89 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 640 --
01/22/93 80.60 73.50 6.70 -- .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 200 --
04/02/98 86.60  72.79 7.81 -- - - <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 480 --
07/02/98 80.60  71.62 8.98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 420 -
10/02/98 80.60 71.68 8.92 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 270 -
01/18/9% 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
07/22/99 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- - - — - —
01/17/00 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- -- -- - - -
07/05/00 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -- -- -- -- -- -
01/15/01 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - . - - - -
07/03/01 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - -- - - - -
02/28/02 80.60  72.70 7.90 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L5 55 -
07/08/02 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - . - -
01/01/03 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - -- - - -
07/14/03 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- - -- .
01/12/04° 80.60 73.23 7.37 0.00 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 -
01/25/05° 80.60 7347 743 0.00 - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 3 -

9-1583.x1s/#386506
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Oakland, California

MW.7
03/08/94
07/06/94
08/04/94
10/05/94
01/18/95
04/07/95
07/06/95
10/11/95
01/17/96
04/05/96
07/23/96
10/02/96
01/23/97
04/01/97
07/09/97
10/07/97
01/22/98
04/02/9%8
07/02/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
07/22/99
01/17/00
07/05/00
01/15/01
07/03/01
02/28/02
07/08/02
01/01/03
07/14/03°
o1/12/04°
07/27/04°
017251058

86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
8636
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
86.36
36.36
86.36
86.36
§6.36
86.36
3636
86.36

9-1583 x1s/#386506

74.99
73.86
73.99
74.82
75.63
74.36
73.56
75.90
76.56
74.57
73.10
77.64
75.09
73.92
73.44
75.14
75.67
75.94
74.14
75.36
74.06
75.84
74.23
75.23
74.47
75.26
74.05
76.65
74.01
7566
74.08
73.56

11.37

12.50
12.37
11.54
10.73
12.00
12.80
10.46
9.30

11.79
13.26
8.72

11.27
12.44
12,92
11.22
10.6%9
10.42
12.22
11.00
12.30
10.52
12.13
11.13
11.89
11.10
1231
9.71

12.35
10.70
12.28
10.80

<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<5.0
<i.0
<1.0
<2.5
59
<0.5
.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

3

<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<1.0
<1.0
<235
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

3.8
1.2
17
25
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<1.0
<1.0
<2.3
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<(.5
<05
<0.5

1.8
1.7
6.8
0.93
<1.0
<{1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<1.0
<25
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<15
<1.0
<0.5
<05
<0.50

<Q.500

<0.50
<13
<1.5
<15
<Q.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

660
281/296°
155
104
110
843
27
66
49
35
20
27
44
34

As of 01/25/G5



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

A

MW-8

03/08/94 8593  75.06  10.87 - <10 <100 28,000 2,900 1,300 1,200 6,800 - -
07/06/94 85.93 - - - - - - - _ - - - -
08/04/94 8593 7377 1216 - - - 22,000 3,000 260 870 4,400 - -
10/05/94 8593 7271 1322 - - - 12,000 1,800 34 4.6 890 - -
01/18/95 8593  75.51 1042 - - - 19,000 1,000 65 1,100 3,500 - -
04/07/95 8593 7548 1045 - - - 14,000 310 <25 720 1,700 - -
07/6/95 8593 7430  11.63 - - - 19,000 280 <50 1,200 2,600 - -
16/11/95 8593 7351 1242 - - - 6,100 140 55 320 280 1,200 -
01/17/96 8593 7595 9.98 - - <500 12,000 86 <20 590 1,400 1,100 -
04/05/96 85.93 7560  10.33 - - <500 7,500 180 23 410 430 560 -
07/23/96 8593 7456  11.37 - - <500 3,800 47 <0 350 84 1,800 -
10/02/96 8593 7390  12.03 - - <500 4.400 65 <5.0 140 28 1,500 -
01/23/97 8593 7173 8.20 - - <500 3,200 36 5.9 140 36 910 -
04/01/97 8593 7580  10.13 - - <500 6,100 43 <20 380 76 1,800 -
07/09/97 8593 7377 1216 - - <500 7.300 48 <25 120 <25 2,400 -
10/07/97 8593 7377 1216 - - <500 3,100 <10 <10 67 <0 1,400 -
01/22/98 85.93  75.83  10.10 - - <500 1,900 5.5 8.3 120 17 780 -
04/02/98 8593  75.55  10.38 - - <500 2,900 43 19 110 <10 300 -
07/02/98 8593 7478  11.15 - - <500 5,000 31 <10 120 15 780 -
10/02/98 8593 7403 1190 - - 1,260" 2,200 6.5 <0.5 21 26 140 -
01/18/99 8593 7512  10.81 - 554 <250 2,870 <5.0 <5.0 9.02 <5.0 476/478° -
07/22/99 8593 7438 1155 - - - 2,190 <1.0 <1.0 3.51 1.61 228 -
01/17/00 8593  75.06  10.87 - 955! <500 1,220 1.3 1.56 1.56 1.87 344 -
07/05/00 8593 7455 1138 0.00 - 260° 1,900° 15 6.6 <5.0 <50 170 -
01/15/01 8593 7559  10.34 0.00 - <250 2,820 <1.00 <1.00 5.13 3.90 110 -
07/03/01 8593 7477 1Li6 0.00 - <250 1,900° 6.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 46 -
02/28/02 8593 7526  10.67 0.00 - <1,000 1,500 46 <20 0.80 22 56 -
07/08/02 8593 7430 1163 0.00 - <400 2,500 42 0.85 0.68 25 46 -
01/01/03 8593  76.01 9.92 0.00 - <400 1,300 2.1 0.66 1.1 2.1 45 -
07/14/03° 8593 7427 1166 0.00 -- 160 1,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 58 -
01/12/04° 8593 7592  10.01 0.00 - <40 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 110 -
07/27/04° 8593 7433  11.60 0.00 - <40 1,100 <0.5 <5 <{.5 <0.5 89 -
01/25/05° 8593  75.96 9,97 0.00 - 130 906 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 52 -
9-1583 x1s/386506 13 As of 01/25/05



Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California

X . MIBE . 110G

B) . oAppby) . (pph)
TRIP BLANK
03/12/90 - - - - -- - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
02/08/91 - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/08/91 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
08/12/91 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91 - - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/92 -- - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/13/92 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
07/17/92 - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/92 -- - -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/11/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 - - - -- - - - - - - - - -
11/29/92 - - -- - - - - - - - - -- -
12/01/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 - - - - - - - -- - - - - -
01/08/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/02/93 - - - - -- - - -- - - - - -
04/14/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/06/93 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 -- -
10/21/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/05/94 - - - -- - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
04/08/94 - - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/94 — - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/05/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
01/18/95 - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
04/07/95 - - - - - - <30 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -~
07/06/95 -- - - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
10/11/95 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/17/96 - - — - - - <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 . --
04/05/96 -- - - - -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 -~
10/02/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
9-1583 xIs/#386506 14
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California

DR L TR e e MATBES - - TOG:

AppbY o (bl (pph), ~{ppb) (.
TRIP BLANK (cont)
01/23/97 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/01/97 - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/09/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/07/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/22/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
07/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
01/18/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
07/05/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
01/15/01 - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(,500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 - - - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
QA
02/28/02 - - - - - - <50 <0,50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
07/08/02 - - . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <01,50 <15 <25 -
01/01/03 -- -- -- - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 -
07/14/03* -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/12/04® - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/04° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/25/05" - - - - - - <5( <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0-1583 .x1s/#386506 15
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to July 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing

(ft.) = Feet

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

(msl) = Mean sea level

DTW = Depth to Water

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

Laboratory report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates motor oil C16-C36.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-1583 x1s/#386506

TOG = Total Oil & Grease
{ppb) = Parts per billion

TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gascline

B =Benzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

T =Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
E = Ethylbenzene

X =Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier fuel.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

16
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

Mw-1 07/14/03 <50 - 5 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 61 - - -
07/27/04 <50 - 54 - - --
01/25/05 <50 - 5 - - -
Mw-2 07/14/03 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -
07/27/04 <5( - <0.5 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - <0.5 - - —
MW-3 07/14/03 <50 - 43 - - -
01/12/04 <50 v 2 - - -
07/27/04 <50 - 41 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - 27 - - -
MW-4 07/14/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - <0.5 - - -
MW.-5 07/14/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - —
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/25/08 <50 - <05 - - -
MW.6 07/14/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 25 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - 3 - - i
9-1583.xIs/4#386506 17
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Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

Table 2

5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

TIBE:

by phi
MW.-7 07/14/03 <50 - 20 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 27 - - -
07727104 <50 - 44 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - 34 - - -
MW-3 07/14/03 <50 - 58 - - —
01/12/04 <50 - 110 - - —
07/27/04 <50 - 89 . - -
01/25/05 <50 - 52 - - —

9-1583.x1s/#386506
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether
(ppm} = Parts per million

{ppY) = Parts per billion

--=Not Analyzed

9-1533.xis/#336506
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ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality contro) standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials,
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody unti} delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,

California.

NiCalifornis\forms\chevron-S0P.03-15-04



(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: [— v s .07 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Do
well ID MW- ' Date Monitored: /. 15 ~¢3 Well Condition: ol =
Well Diameter 21 237 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'=017 3= (.38
Total Depth ¥ 1 Factor {VF) 4'=066 =102 6'= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water + ft. -
“, 20  XF_Q ¢ 55’} = 4 y Z£ ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__f i gal.
: . _ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 5,/ Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; ____ (377 ft
Suction Pump "—""-'—""“: Other: WVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos -— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): __ 0 &8¢ Weather Conditions: & wo r cen &

Sample Time/Date: ¢ 31 /]. 7 S-©5  Water Color: C lewy Odor:  yvignit
Purging Flow Rate: [.)/ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did welt de-water? if yes, Time: Volume; gal.
Time Volume H ConduclivityM Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr)) {gal) P (umhos/cm) (CIED (mg/L) (mVv)
84D 4 L _lde 220
g5 ¥ Zov Ldie 229
b o A 1437 <34
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | /. xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
A ETHANOL(8260)
% . - YES NP HMNCASTER 1EH-MO)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc. S

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: - 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: {~15 -5 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
TL . . o . .
Well ID MW. Date Monitored: (.72 5-&') Well Condition: ey, { C_ .
Well Diameter 218 in
e Volume 4= 002  1"=0.04 =047 =038
Total Depth .22 # Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 6.80
Depth to Water G 1 . i
./ NF_0.%8 =3 44 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voume: ] ©- 3 _qal.
. Time Stlaried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ol Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ﬁ_ﬂ
Suction Pump "“"""7—'_ Other: _ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (Circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred to:
. ] Pl e
Start Time (purge). o7Th Weather Conditions: & v ces F
Sample Time/Date: ©® 7242/ )1 5.05 Water Color: ¢ (eamy Odor: M eAd
Purging Flow Rate: -4 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr, (gal) P (v mhosfem) (CrEy (mg/L) (mv)
82 3.5 .67 487 22

229 7 ’géét e
&132 !"L‘( 3,2; i#é; ﬁi‘?

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_ 1) 7 xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER __[TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
- ETHANOL(8260)
A Lher Amber| _ YES— . NP LANCASTER__[TPHMO
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(]/" Gerrrer-Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Clien/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #8-1583 Job Number; 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: [ 5w e (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: See
Well ID MW-2, Date Monitored: /.2 §-05~  WellConditon: & . [<_
Well Diameter 2 (%) in
— Volume =002 1=0.04 =017 "= 0.38
Total Depth 0 ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 6.80
DepthtoWater _ fo. 42 f . 87
Z.6d wr_8.5 ¥ - 3 2 5 43 case volume= Estimeted Purge Volume: /o gal.
! . _ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v’ Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water; fit
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ____ €27 ft
Suction Pump - Ofther: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer f Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 754 Weather Conditions: @\fc: ¢ Cera I
Sample Time/Date: egly /)1 5—2%  Water Color: L€ co Odor: _ppn €
Purging Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr,) {gal) 4 (umhosicm) { (mgiL) (mv)
. Y. 2l 134t _TJo.u
gl Z Q.36 5 A
afed 2 737 (288 o]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3, £ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)//BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOQL(8260)
4 x 1.Liler Ambert—YES " NP CANCASTER—FPH-MCL__
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size;




'7/" Gerrrer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: .S o5 {(inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
= ;
well ID Mw- 4 Date Monitored: - 2 3-€3  Well Condition: Ol
Well Diameter 2 /3 Vol 3/4' 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'=0.17 3= 0.38
olume "= = 0, "= 0,
Total Depth 74.1 fi, Factor {VF) =066 &'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water | & -G£ . :
f 3 ?2 XVF &l F? = ?’ 2 G %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:;, 2 gal.
" F—
Ti :
Purge Equlpment: Sampling Equipment; T:ﬁz gt:;:gated: (2(‘24280'1;1?"23)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Baller e Depth to Product: ﬂ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water:

Hydrocarben Thickness; C:f ﬂ

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump — Other: Visual Confirmation/Description: .
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther. Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):  #8 20 Weather Conditions:  Dve r cem F
Sample Time/Date: ©¢ < I; 4 s ¢ Water Color: C [(éey Odor: __ e/
Purging Flow Rate: 92' Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume; gal,
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) 'fa!.) P P {umhosicm) (Y (mg/l) (mV)
f):i?'s'i = 4&& )2/ é%@b
37 ; fo L 21
__7.___ _4;_?_,1 Qo4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW«&f /% voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
t ETHANOL{8260)
x 1 Liter Amber YES NP ANGASTHRER—TREMO
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506

Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: f-135-9F {inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: T, v
Well ID Mw- S Date Monitored: /_ 2 S™. 5 Well Condition: ¢ . f<_
Well Diameter (72’1 in.
- Volume 3/4"= .02 1"= 0.04 2"= 0,17 3'=0.38
Total Depth /XY ( ft. Factor (VF) =086 5'=1.02  B'= 1,50 12'= 580

Depth to Water g.ofl
o -G  xr 04

~
=_r/ g é x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:; L9 gal,

’

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Baiter
Stack Pump

Suclion Pump
Grundios

Other:

L

i i Time Starled; (2400 hrs)
Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer o’ Depth to Product; fl
Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; s fi
Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #

Visual Confirmation/Description;

Other:
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferced to:;

)

Stant Time (purge):

063Y

Weather Conditions: (f} VO Cen #-

Sample Time/Date: ©7ey” /1 {.72 §. e Water Color: F X I Py Odor: 1 &
Purging Flow Rate: v -{ggm. Sediment Description: 1
Did well de-water? If yes, Time; Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (rmhosicm} (CIF) {mgiL) (mv)
ab 4 Ly  72¥ [Z9 632G
VR Y A %y  2uX _[£¢7 (5.7
WA S5 g2l g4 (s 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE |D {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. [ PRESERV. TYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- j. xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
7 ETHANOL(8260)
%A Liler Amber)—YEG—T—— NP LANCASTER  |[TPFEMIO——m.... .
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘]/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc. o

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #1 ChevronTexaco #2-1583 Job Number: 386506

Site Address: © 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: J-235 -0 5 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler. Doe

Well ID MW- &6  Date Monitored: | ~2 5-¢ 5 Well Condition: @ j<_

Well Diameter f3_ in Volume 3a'=002 1'=004  2'=017  3'=038

Total Depth 75 & Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 460 12'= 5.80

Depth to Water 2-4%
I 42 2 wF_ 8 ! 1 - 2. @j x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__( gal.

. X . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment; Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer — Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product; fi
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ﬁ__ﬂ
Suction Pump - Other: visual Confirmation/Description: .
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ & 5 48 Weather Conditions: Over coy t”
Sample Time/Date: €75y [ [.15-0 §  Water Color: C (e . Odor: syt~
Purging Flow Rate: g, {gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalyre D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) (CIR (mgiL.} (mv)
0944 Q@ .87 1413 ¢4.0
PIYY] 9 - 1 BG4 (47
L Y AN 2 97 P
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D, {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (7 (7 xvoaviell YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANGL(5260)
wi-HiterAmberf—YES NP TANCASTER TRH.NMO

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: i -1 5 - (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Jre.
v -~ / wyr
Well 1D N'IW-7 Date Monitored:  [-2 3~ Weil Condition: 5 /<- )
Well Diameler I'3 in
Valume 34"=0.02 1"=004 2= 017 3'=0.38
Total Depth LY. o Factor (VF) 4'= 066  5"=1.02 6= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water __ { ©. KO , -
30 xvF_C -1 [ = ,‘ 4/ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ‘z' Y gal
) ) ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampting Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer {/ Disposable Bailer L Depth to Product; fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness ___’ﬁ__ﬂ
Suction Pumgp R Giher: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos ' Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): | O 2 Wea;ber Conditions: & e ces +-
Sample Time/Date: 0% é } {.15-2) Water Color: & e Odor: .7.1 @ 5
Purging Flow Rate: @y SE . Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 bir.) gal } P L {vmhosfcm) (CI (mglL) (mv)
[0 14 [ 27 1604 6
jep2c £S5 _LI_G.L L
224 4‘; .5y 117 c;rd
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- / ﬁ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
] x1Liler Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-MO
COMMENTS:
I
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: v Sizge;_ 2




‘]/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc -

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: [.28-© 'Y (inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Do«
Well ID MW.- Date Monitored:  { .2 5.5 Well Condition: @.. ’ <
Well Diameter /3
Volume 34'=002 =004 22017 3'=0.38

Total Depth |87 d f Factor (VF) =086 5'=1.02 &' 150 1= 5.80
Depth to Waler fz . ft, "
-~
gt 7 2 wF_ O T - , ! 47 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: E % _ gal
—ep——

E ) . . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer s Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ 7 __f
Suction Pump — Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 0.
Start Time (purge): __ Jo 42—~ Weaﬂ'aer Conditions: O Ve Cn i
Sample Time/Date: ;4 o _/ “1%5-0) Water Color; (o ra/ Odor: [P
Purging Flow Rate: & Ry gpm. Sediment Descriplion;
Did well de-water? If yes, Time; Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.C. ORP
(2400 br.) {gal) P (umhasicm) R (mgiL) (mv)
loge r s Y6% _{s<8 b5
1(9§'5 / /’(\7’0 I{".G -'S"
55 4 _@44 [ $S42 G oy
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % {/> x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
) 1 Liter Amber YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-MO
COMMENTS:
=

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: ___ Size,__ 2




Chevren California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
Plaasterlaboniories ()17 505 03 sn 090K swcr-Ggsiimman A0 soe

H Anatyses Retjuested
Cambria MY Prolect & €18-1960 ;
- Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facilty #: 55401583 G-R#386506 Global IDETOSO0I0N38 T q H=HGI  T=Thiosulfate
. - N=HNO; B=NaOH
Site Addres§E0R MARTIN 1 HITHER KINGWAY,, OAKIAND. CA _ g §=H,S0: O= Other
’ tanCAMBRIABE - raporting needed
Chevron PMATL Le"ad Cﬂns'{"a i s g | % ] 04 vaive 9
Consuliant’/OfficeG-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 54568 3 E ,Eeg % g 3 ' €] Must most lowost detection kmits
. . g = ) ssible for B260 compounds
Consultant Prj. MgrDeanna L. Harding . (deanna@grinc.com) E O § m| (B ?Q ‘(’_, e
otant P Fax il P 8 OIS 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone @25-551-;555———— 925-551.7800 % g % B E ~ g [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: S0 kTEM AN 2 olE : 819 AL 35 [J Gonfirmn all hits by 8260
Service Order #: ClNon SAR: ___ =18 Is EI ZIZIEEE s £ g -;f: T [JRun___ oxy s on highest hit
' Data Time o} E E K e g ﬁ E E g ’ § “.\ F JRun____oxysonallhits
ample Identification Collected | Coliected | O1 OB 2 1O 1 | 3
‘ oA — — e 3 v Comments / Remarks
MW tased] 9937 6 {viv el
™ W-2- {0197 ¢ VIV v
mw-o ofil¥ ¢ 1] v
M W< o ¥s 0 ¢ {v| Vv v
W -3 o705 6 Iv|v Vv
Mmw- 6 A oqsg. G M il
wmw-7 lo%6 || ; g v~ v
wmw - ¥ vy W i V% IV
. Relinqui . : Date Time | Recaived by: to Time
Turnarcund Time Requested (TAT} {please circle) %y I-'L{.d‘s) /% = V/ iy
o 18D 72 hour 48 hour Refinquished - ate 4| Time | Recsivgd by: ' ato, | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day _ = :2 2 . g;%; /43 ;;t?éd} ¥isi
Data Package Options (please circie if required) Relinguished by; Dato Time | Recalved by: _?EL Tirno
QG Summary Type ! —Fult - - - - - [~
Type Vi (Raw Data) []Coott Deliverable not needed Relinquished by Commercial Carﬂe_n Recgived by: Date Time
' WIP (RWQCB) EDFIEDD |urs FedEx Other Sui 03 04
Disk Temperaturs Upon Receipt! s e Custody Seals Intact? 7 Yes 3 No
: -
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Halland Pike; PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies; White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,




Lancaster .
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster. FA 17605-2425 « 717-856-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancaslarlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco cfo Cambria
Suite 9
4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677 - o
916-630-1855

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 929490. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, January
26, 2005. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MTL

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-050125 NA Water 4453422
MW-1-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453423
MW-2-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453424
MW-3-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453425
MW-4-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453426
MW-5-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453427
MW-6-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453428
MW-7-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453429
MW-8-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453430

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster _
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Prka, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-655.2300 Fax'717-656.2681« www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Pana M. Kauffman
Group Leader



Lancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2200 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of' 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453422
QA-T-050125 NA Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther-Oaklan T0600100348 QA
Collected:01/25/2005 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 15:59 suite 9
Digcard: 03/16/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKOA
Ag Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
Ne. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unitse Factox
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting priocr to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Terctiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
n5401 Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
085407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 ¥ylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Namsa Method Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH~GRO - Waters N. CA LUPFT Gascline 1 01/30/2005 11:50 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BTEX+MTRE by B260B SW-846 B2E60B 1 01/31/2005 22:42 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2005 11:50 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/31/2005 22:42 Dawn M Harle n.a.



Lancaster . |
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681* www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453423
MW-1-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther-Oaklan T0600100348 MW-1
Collected:01/25/2005 09:32 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/200% at 16:00 Suite 9
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
rRocklin CA 95677
MLKO1
As Received
CAT hs Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5. G.5 ug/1 1
05401 Behzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88+-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No . Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/30/2005 12:47 K. Robert Caulfeild- i
Methed James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 01/31/2005 14:35 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5020B % 01/30/2005 12:47 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-Ba6 5030B 1 01/31/2005 14:35 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453424
MW-2-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-15860 GRD
5509 Martin Lmther-Oaklan T0600100348 MW-2
Collected:01/25/2005 07:42 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevranTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLK02
As Received
CA'T AB Recaived Method Dilutioen
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01587 Echanol 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 3
05407 Toluene 108-8BB-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D c.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/lL 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Mame Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Faotor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/30/2005 21:13 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 RTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 01/31/2005 15:00 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
0li4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B k3 01/30/2005 21:13 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/321/2005 15:00 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453425
MW-3-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther-Oaklan T0600100348 MW-3
Collected:01/25/2005 08:18 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKG3
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. wg/l 1
The reported concentratien of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Textiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 27. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.P. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. .5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification MNo. 211e
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
1728 TPH-GRC - Waters W, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/30/2005 21:47 K. Robert Caulfeild- b
Method James
01554 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B260B 1 01/31/2005 15:26 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 01/30/2005 23:47 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 01/31/2005 15:26 Ginelle L. Haines n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453426
MW-4-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 3B6506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther-oaklan T0600100348 MW-4
Collected:01/25/2005 0B8:50 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKO04
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyspis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Unite Factorx
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, N.D, 50, ug/l 1
The reported cencentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituwents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 N.D. 0.5 ua/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.8 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-% N.D. 0.5 ug/l1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/30/2005 22:16 K. Robert Caulfelld- 1
Metheod James
01594 BTEX+5 sW-846 82608 1 01/31/2005 15:51 Ginelle I Haines 1
Oxygenatesa+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2005 22:16 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1

James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-g46 5030B 1 01/31/2005 15:51 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453427
MW-5-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther-Oaklan T0600100348 MW-5
Collected:01/25/2005 07:05 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/26/200% 09:00 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite ©
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKG5
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MEBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TFH-GRC range
ptart time,
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D, 5G. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 R.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/30/200% 22:45 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B8260B 1 01/31/2005 16:16 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 01/30/2005 22:45 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOR Wakber Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/31/2005 16:16 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453428
MW-6-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther-Oaklan T0600100348 MW-6
Collected:01/25/200% 09:58 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 CchevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/0%7/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Discard; 03/10/2005 41131 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKO6
As Received
CAT As Received Methed pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS8 Number Result Deiection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/lL 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othexr
gascline constituents eluting prior toc the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.DB 0.5 ug/l i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 3
grate of California Lab Certification No. 21186
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais pilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/30/2005 23:14 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B8260B 1 01/31/2005 16:41 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
0ll46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 01/30/2005 23:14 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Jamee

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 01/31/2005 16:41 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453429
MW-7-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
§509 Martin Luther-Oaklan T0600100348 MW-7
Collected:01/25/2005 10:36 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevronTexace c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKO7
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
o . Analysis Wame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02500 TPH Fuels by GC (Waters}
02501 Total TPH n.a. 2840, 40. ug/l i
02508 TPH Motor 0il Cié6-C36 n.a. 980. 40. ug/1l 1
TPH quantitation is based on peak area comparison of the sample pattern to
that of a hydracarbon component mix calibration in a range that includes
C8 (n-octane) through C40 (n-tetracontane} normal hydrocarbons.
01594 BTEX+5 Dxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 34. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratoxy Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
HNo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/30/2005 23:43 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
02500 TPH Fuels by GC (Waters) SW-846 8015B, modified 1 02/01/2005 19:58 Matthew E Barton 1
01594 BTEX+S SW-846 B260B 1 01/31/2005 17:06 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+ELGB+ETOH
01146 GC VOAR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2005 23:43 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/31/2005 17:06 Ginelle L Haines n.a.

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) SW-846 3510C 1 01/28/2005 15:20 Claudia M Tabora i
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L.ancaster Labpratories Sample No. WW 4453430
MW-B-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job#t 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther-Oaklan T0600100348 MW-8
Collected:01/25/2005 11:12 by JA Account Number: 108504
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKO08
As Recaived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 200, 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02500 TPH Fuels by GC (Watexs)
02501 Total TPH n.a. 130, 40. ug/lL 1
02508 TPH Motor 0Oil C16-C36 n.a. 130, 40. ug/l 1
TPH quantitation is bhased on peak area comparison of the sample pattern to
that of a hydrocarbon component mix calibration in a range that includes
08 (n-octane) through C40 (n-tetracontane) normal hydrocarbons.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 52, 0.5 ug/1 3
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 ‘Toluene 108-88-3 R.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene ({(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification Na. 2116é
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/3%/2005 00:312 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
02500 TPH Fuels by GC (Waters) SW-B846 80158, modified 1 02/01/2006 15:28 Matthew E Barton 1
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B kN 01/31/2005 17:31 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/31/2005 00:12 K. Reobert Caulfeild- 1
Jamea
01163 GC/M5 VOA Water Prep SW-g46 S5030B 1 01/31/2005 17:31 Ginelle L Haines n.a.

07003 Extyraction - DRO (Waters) SW-846 3510C 1 01/28/20056 15:20 Clavdia M Tabora 1
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.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: $29450
Reported: 02/07/05 at 04:00 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limite RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 0502B0005A Sample numbex({s): 4453429-4453430
Total TPH N.D. a0. ug/1 84 a1 62-122 4 20
TPH Motor 0il Cl6-C36 N.D. 40, ug/1l
Batch numbex: 05030R0BA Sample number(s}: 4453422-4453423
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 106 107 70-130 1 30
Batch number: 0S5030R08B Sample number(s): 4453424~4453430
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/l 106 107 70-130 1 a0
Batch number: ZO0OS50311AA Sample number(s): 4453423-4453430
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 106 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 105 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 106 85-115
Ethylbenzene W.D. Q.5 ug/L 109 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 108 83-113
Batch number: Z050314AA Sample number{s): 4453422
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 85-~117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 99 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

ME MSD MS/MED REPD BKG DUP DUFP Dup RPD
Anglysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cong RPD Max
Batch number: 05030A0BA Sample number{s): 4453422-4453423
TPH-GRG - Waters 127 63-154
Batch numbex: 05030A08B Sample nunber(s): 4453424-4453430
TPH-GRO - Waters 127 63-154
Batch number: Z0S0311AA Sample number(s): 4453423-4453430
Ethanol 96 88 33-153 B 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 105 105 69-134 0 30
Benzene 110 110 83-128 i 30
Toluene 113 112 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 114 114 g2-12% 0 30

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 929490
Reported: 02/07/05 at 04:00 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M8 Msh M5/MED RPD BEG Dup DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits REFD MAX Cona Conc RPD Max
Xylene (Total) 113 113 82~-130 0 30
Batch number: Z050314AA Sample number(s): 4453422
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 99 99 £9-134 0 30
Benzene 101 101 83-128 0 30
Toluene 105 107 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 108 105 82-129 1 30
Xylene (Total) 106 107 B2-130 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH Fuels by GC {(Waters)
Batc¢h number: 0502800054

Chlorobenzene Crthoterphenyl
4453429 62 78
4453430 71 8%
Blank 75 87
LCS 70 105
LCSD 69 103
Limite: 33-146 53-155

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05030n08A
Triflucrotoluene-F

4453422 101
4453423 100
Blank 98

LCS 10z
LCSD 102

MS 101
Limits: 57-146

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Bateh number: 05030A08B
Trifluorotoluene-F

4453424 929
4453425 100
4453426 101
4453427 101
4453428 28
4453423 101
4453430 111
Blank 100
Lcs 0z
LCSD 102
MS 101

*_ Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c¢/c Cambria Group Number: 929490
Reported: 02/07/05 at 04:00 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 57-~146
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: Z0S0311AA
pDibromofluoromethane 1,2-bichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
4453423 92 93 95 51
4453424 93 94 95 20
4453425 93 95 9t 921
4453426 93 85 95 91
4453427 93 g4 92& 51
4453428 93 95 96 91
4453429 92 95 95 91
4453430 93 96 96 101
Blank 92 94 96 92
LCS 91 96 96 g5
MS 92 94 96 93
MSD 93 94 96 93
Limits: 81-120 g2-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z0S0314AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-as 4 -Bromof luorochenzene
4453422 59 g9 102 9z
Blank 98 99 100 94
LCS 97 101 101 87
MS 28 101 100 a7
MSD 99 102 101 99
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-112 83-113

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in repotting technical data:

N.D.

TNTC

i
umhosicm
c

meq

g

ug

m

m3

<

>
3
ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none deteciled sSMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents 1b.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) mg
milliliter(s) i
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probabie Numbet
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound{s)

kilogram(s)

miiligram{s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

jess than - The number following the sign is the Jimit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation {LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per milllon grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, ang ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

moOWm>

T Z

u
XY,z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound guantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation colurmns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ s2=Cc wzZ=Imm

inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control imits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request,

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients sh
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the samp

ould be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test results will be meaningless, If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity,

however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the writien approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepling analytical wor
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY [S EXCLUSI
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES,

k, we warrant the accuracy of test resulls for the sample as submitted.
VE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATCRIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR IN
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NE
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES

CIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
GLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby ©

376802

Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
bject to any confiicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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ATTACHMENT D

Delta’s Well Survey



GENERAL NOTES:

BASE MAP FROM U.S.G.8.
OAKLAND WEST, CA,

7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC
PHOTOREVISED 1980

OQUADRANGLE LOCATIOH

SCALE

2000 FT

LEGEND
(1}  WATER WELL LOCATION

FIGURE 3

CAKLAND, CA.

WATER WELL LOCATION MAP WITHIN
A 2,000 FOOT RADIUS OF SITE

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 8-1583
5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING WAY

PROJECT NG,
DG91-583

DRAWN BY
ML eRN0Z

FILE NO

DGY1583A
REVISION MO

PREPARED BY
BAB
REVIEWED BY

1

Delta

Environmental
Consultants, inc.




TABLE 1
INVENTORY OF WATER WELLS WITHIN 2,000 FEET OF SITE

Chevron Service Station No. 9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way,
Qakland, California
Site Map Total Depth Screened Sanitary Seal
Location DWR Well LD. Well Location Date Drilled | Proposed Use {it) Interval(s) (ff) Depth Status
1 15/4W 1411 5702 B Adeline Street 07/26/77 Industrial 92 42-88 20 Active
2 15/4W 14P1 4801 Oakport Street 04/11/74 Cathodic 120 None 93 Active

9-1583 Tables




ATTACHMENT E

Degradation Rate Calculations



TPHG (ugil)

100,000

10,000

1,000

100

TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater (Well MW-7)

Former Chevron Statio 9-1583, 5509 Martin Luther King, Jr Way, Oakland, CA

y = 13463¢ 00007
R%=0.7545.

Days Since 03/08/94



Predicted Time to Cleanup of for TPHmo in Well MW-7 Former Chevron Station 2-1583, 5509 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Oakland, CA

Calculate “'time to cleanup™ given the first-order decay equation:

y = he¥ == n=lin{yb}fa
Site:{Former Chevron Site 9-1583
Well ]MW-7
Congtituent {TPHmo
y = 37687 00 = x = In(y/37637) J 0 0026
Given
Water Quality Objective ¥ 540]ug/L
Constant- b 1409 1
Constant 2 -0.0002)
Date of first sample: B/BI54
Calculate )
Days from first sampie: X 3,946]Days
Years from first sample: i 10.8]Years
Esumated date of cleanup | Dec-2004
Predicted TPHmo Concer T (Well MW-7)

ug/l

,____
1997
1998
1699
2000
2001
2002
2003

Caleulated Half Life =

-In(2a

Concentration Trend Prediction

Days from Predicied
Dat First Sample Cancentration (ug/1)

38/84 [} 1409
31311995 365 1310
371996 730 1,218
331997 1.095 1,132
3/871998 1,461 1,052
3811999 1,826 978
372000 1,394 w9
372001 2.556 845
312002 2921 786
37772003 3.286 730
30612004 3.651 679
34612005 4,016 631



Predicted Time to Cleanup of TPHg in Well MW-8, Former Chevron Station 9-1583, 5508 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Qakland, CA

Cateulate “time to cleanup™ giver the firsti-order decay equation:

Caleulated Half Life =

y=be a==p x=Infyhb)/a
Site-JFormer Cheveon Site 91583
Well {MW-8
Consttuent |TPiHg
y = 95924 %7 e x=In(y/95924) £ 0.0097
Given
Water Quality Objective: v
Constant: b
Constant: 3
Date of first sample:
Caleulate
Days from first sample: x 4,704|Days
Y ears from first sample: 129 Y ears
Estimated date of cleanup- Tan-2007
Preadicted TPHg Concentrations (Well MW-8}
100,000
10,000 %
g 1,000

100

10

-In{2)a

Concentration Trend Pradiction

Days from Predicied
Dale First Sample Concentration {ug/)

LY [ 13,463
3/3/1995 368 10,427
377199 730 5,076
37 1,095 6,255
37771998 1460 4845
3771999 1,825 3,753
3612000 2,190 2,906
3612001 1538 2,251
3/6/2002 2,920 1,744
3/6/2003 3,285 1,350
3/5/2004 3,650 1,044
3/5/2005 4,015 210
3572006 4,330 627
3502007 4,745 434



